Diggin’ for Davises
Family Surname Newsletter

Every-name Index to

Back-Issues, Volume 5,
(2003 - 2004)

Index to Pages 623 - 797

Published by: GoldenWest Marketing
5812 Temple City Blvd, PMB705
Temple City, CA 91780-2112
800-445-8925
sales@gwest.org
http://www.gwest.org




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX

“A-

Abbot
Ludicia, 656
Abrell
Bluford Rowen, 714
Emma Ann (Davis), 714
Adams
Claudia M., 624
Addison
Joseph, 690
Addy
Ellender Jerusha, 657
Admiston/Edmiston
Catherine, 625
Albin
Gabriel, 726
Aldan
of Nisbet, 629
Alderman
Charles James, 760
Aleshire
Susannah, 743
Alexander
James, 700
Alexander-Speer
Elizabeth Mildred, Mrs., 759
Lizzie, 759
Alford
Lynn, 682
Allen
Charles, 652
Gilbert, 734
Gilbert Clayton, 734
Jane, 668
Lewis Seymour, 734
Phoebe VanDuyn, 734
Stephanie, 652
Will, 668
Alvis
James, 763
Maria Caroline, 763
Mary Amelia, 763
Thomas Davis, 763
Amonette
Bernice Curl (Davis), 716
Jim, 716
Anderson
Edwar C., Maj., 759
Harvey L., 646
Joseph E., 759
Lizzie, 759
Lucy, 777
Mr., 681
Sarah Brewer, 775, 777
Willie, 681
Ap Dauid
Jenkyn, 776
Ap David
Howell, 776
Ieuan, 733, 776
Ap Gorony
Dauid, 776
Ap Griffith
David, 733, 776
Ap leuan
David, 776, 777
Richard, 776
Griffith, 733

Ap Ieuan (continued)
Thomas, 776
Ap Jenkyn Dauid
Catherine, 776
Teuan, 776
Ap Richard
David, 776
Apires
Lillie Pearl, 762
Archdale
John, 753
Armstrong
Frieda, 627
Arnold
Benj., 739, 740
Richard, 624
Sarah, 728, 740
Arrow
Adrienne, 682
Ash
Bethia, 790
John, 789, 790
Mary, 789, 791
Atkins
Anna Elizabeth, 712
Atkinson
Ora, 687
Auld
Alexander Kennedy, 628
Anna Lee, 628
Austin
William, 689
Auston
Mary, 691, 699
William, 690
Auten
Eleanor Nancy (Davis), 715
James, 715
Avery
Lucy (Davis), 657
William C., 657

-B-

Badgley
Anna, 625
Isaac, 625
Lorhama, 625
Bagby
John D., 712
Matilda (Davis), 712
Baggerson
Violet, 685
Bagley
Orlando, 792
Bailey
Albert S., 646
Benjamin Mart, 652
Clarissa, 626
Dewey Crossman, 652
Elizabeth K., 626
Elsie Adell, 652
Joe, 777
Mary Hester, 626, 646
Minnie Belle, 777
Oscar, 777
Robert H., 646
Rosalie (Davis), 652
Ruby, 777
Thomas M., 777

Bailey (continued)
Tommy Lee, 777
Wilie, 777

Baker
Aaron, 628
Andrew, 754
Jane, 628
Jemima, 629, 643
Jennett (Davis), 628
Martha "Patsy", 754
Rebecca, 628
Rebecca (Davis), 628
Roda, 647
Samuel, 628

Bancroft
Icilia E. Baxter, Mrs., 642

Banghart
Mary, 716

Barclay
Bob, 654

Barker
Jas., 689

Barnes
Martha Boynton (Davis), 645

Barnette
Amanda Elizabeth, 657

Barr
Hannah (Davis), 715
Unknown, 715

Barron
"Patrie", 669
Archie 1., 763
Archie 1., Jr., 763
James Pressley, 763
Lanorah, 669
Patricia Elizabeth, 669

Barry
Marion, Mayor, 676

Bartholomew
Susan (Davis), 696

Bartlett
Christopher, 788, 789
Mary (Ash), 789

Barton
J. M., 657
Mary (Davis), 657
William W. "Bill", 634

Basford
Elizabeth, 791

Bassett
John N, 757
Susannah, 757

Baum
Ellen Schyler, 652

Baxter
Mary Ann, 715
Nevada Gertrude, 630

Baynes
Haron Gatewood, 644
Haron Gatewood, Jr., 644
James Elmore, 643
William Jackson, 644

Baysinger
Mary Alice, 626
Russel V., 634
Russell V., Mrs., 646
Russell Vertner, 646

Beagle
Mason, 770

Bean

Mary, 686
Beard

Lena, 654
Beasley

H. Flemmel, 658

Mary (Davis), 658
Beatty

William, 755
Beckmon

David, 770

Rachel, 770
Beckwith

H. W, 774
Bedinger

George M., 648
Beedle

Elizabeth, 791

Isabel, 791

Robert, 791
Beetle

Elizabeth, 790, 791
Belk

Hannah Nelson, 643

John, 643
Bell

Clara Elizabeth, 646

Dora Corine, 760

Frankie Hamner, 762

Harmon Augustus "Gus", 762

Margaret Christenson, 686

Martha, 759
Bell-Davis

Dora Corrine, 762
Bendy

Hannah, 704
Bennet

Richard, 735
Bennett

Hannah, 719

Rhonda, 658
Berkeley

William, 773
Berry

James, 792

Richard, 792

William, 792
Best

Jeremiah, 700
Biddle

Eliza Jane "Jennie", 715

Isaac, 715
Bird

Judge, 681

William L., III, 774
Birdsong

Purvis M., 631
Bjorkman

Gwen Boyer, 774
Black

Florence, 629
Blackall

Rachel Eleanor, 686
Blackman

Dorothy (Davis), 719

Jim, 719

Mr., 792
Blackwelder

George W., 686




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX
Blair Bowden Britt Burgess
Mary Ann, 719 Elizabeth, 790 Frances Evaline (Davis), 667 Josephine America, 684
Blakeley Bowen Thomas, 667 Burkett
Charles, 705 B.F., & Co., 774 Britton Betty (Davis), 732, 733
Blanchard Elizabeth, 771 Rebecca, 718 Burks
Maxine Morris, 716 Mary, 626 Brodhead Charles, 712, 730
Bledsoe Bower Daniel, 648 David, 730
Anthony, 713 Jacob, 770 Brooke Elizabeth, 712, 729, 730, 745
Blimly Bowers Bob, 623 Frances, 712
Magdaline, 708 Hannah, 630 Brooks George, 730
Mary Magdaline, 726, 768 Sarah "Sallie", 725 Albert, 757 John, 730
Blizzard Boyd Cellina, 756, 757 John Peartree, 730
Margaret (Davis), 696 Mabel, 682 Eliza (Davis), 757 John Peartree, Jr., 730
Blocker Boynton Frances, 757 John Peartree/Partree, 712, 745
Renne, 718 Martha Allen, 645 Frances, Aunt, 756 Mary Davis Hughes, 730
Blose Bradbury George W., 757 Mary Davis Hughs, 712
Daniel, 744, 770 Lucille, 691 James, 731, 756, 757 Mary Peartree, 729
Blosser Malcolm, 689 JOhn, 756, 757 Million "Millie", 730
Ella, 776 Bradley Lafayette, 756, 757 Poland Horsley, 729
Mattie, 776 Sarah (Davis), 748 Leah, 757 Richard, 712, 729, 730
Robert C., 776 Stephen E., Jr., 774 Lillie, 756 Samuel, 111, 729
Roy, 776 Bradsby Margaret, 757 Samuel, Jr., 712, 729
Blynman H.C., 774 Mary Lou "Lillie", 757 Samuel, Sr., 712
Richard, Rev., 671 Bradshaw Melvin, 757 William, 730
Boat Augusta, 627 Nancy, 757 Burress
Inez Marie, 628 Charles, 627 Rachel, 756, 757 Thomas, 775, 777
Bocard Elisha J., 627 Susan, 756 Burrows
Mary Louise, 682 Hewitt, 627 Susanna/Susannah, 756, 757 Natalie, 717
Bockoven Laura Marshall, 627 Thomas, 756, 757 Burson
Jacob, 671 Minnie, 627 William, 757 Mary Mahala, 776
Nelson, 671 Stella, 627 William D., 756, 757 Burton
Boddie Susan (Davis), 627 William Dixon, 757 Moses, 700
John Bennett, 774 Unknown, 627 Brown Butcher
Bogle Brady Barney, 652 J.B., 699
Isabelle McCroskey, 771 Samuel, 648 Donna M., 672 Butler
Rooster, 671 Branson Hannah (Davis), 787 Coyt, 682
Tracey, 671 George, 774 Herbert E., Mrs., 774 Byrd
Bogue Mary Ann, 647 James, 772 Samuel, 715
Benj., 728, 740 Brant John, 628 Sheila (Davis), 715
Sarah, 728 Joseph, 648 Jonathan, Jr., 787
Bolick Bratten Kelly, 658 C-
John, 681 Etta M. (Davis), 716 Laurena H. (Davis), 642
Bond Grant, 716 Browning Cabell
Dr., 677 Bratton Samuel, 699 Elizabeth Burks, 745
Bonham Robert, 628 Bruner George, 730
Marsha Kay (Davis), 634 Brayton Daniel M., 631 John, 730
Bonneau Patience, 740 Brunson Joseph, Col., 730
Jean, 645 Patience Greene, 774 Glenn Samuel, Jr., 682 Margaret, 745
Boomer Breazeale Bryan Mary, 730
John, 729 Betsy, 700 William Jennings, 681 Nicholas, 730
Boone David, 700 Bryant William, Col., 730
Daniel, 648 Henry, 700 Arthur, 741 William, Colonel, 745
Zona, 684 Woods, 700 Julietta M., 718 William, Dr., 730
Borden Brett Buchanan Caldwell
Benjamin, 703 Daniel, 753 Jane, 730 Brenda, 718
Bostinich Brewer Buchannan Catherine (Davis), 628
ElectaB., 717 Hoyt T., 762 Sallie, 730 James, 628
Bosturic Jerry Julian, 762 Bullard Mary Helen, 761
Electa B., 717 Jewell, 762 Clementine, 685 Robert, 628
Boswell Nellie, 667 Millie, 760 Call
Jasper, 656 Taggie Bell, 762 Bunch Mathilda May, 776
Sarah C. (Davis), 656 Thomas, 761, 762 Davis, 770 Calloway
W. Jasper, 657 Thomas Ellis, 762 Polly, 770 "Bo", 652
Bosworth Bridger Bundy Virginia Hand, 652
Margaret, 794 Frances E., 769 Ruth, 742 Campbell
Bottoroff Bridges Buntrock James, 703
Mary Catherine (Davis), 696 Rachel Keninah, 775 Ralph Leroy, 756 Nancy, 771
Boughton Briner Burford Patrick, 628
AdaR., 718 Martha, 777 Matilda, 730

Sardis S., 734




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX
Campbell (continued) Clarke Cousar Dacus
William L., 770 Joel, 681 John, 654 Malinda, 775
Cannington Cleaver Phoebe, 644 Dafydd
Alice, 762 Isaac, 714 Cowick Shion, 771
Cantrell Mary (Davis), 714 Anne, 743 Dalton
Bette Jo (Davis), 716 Sarah, 714 Elizabeth, 743 Lily Bette, 657
Caplinger Cleckley Cox Daniel
Catherine (Davis), 716 Connor [female], 645 Richard, 740 James, 681
W., 716 Hervey Milton, 645 Thomas B., 735 Darvass
Cardin William Connor, 645 Craft Helene, 790
Robert, 700 William Connor, Jr., 645 Ebenezer, 738 Daues
Carey Clemmer Jonathan, 738 Helene, 790
Mariah, 676 Sudie, 771 Susannah, 738 Daves
Carlan Clinton Craig Israel Pickens, 653
Richd., 689 Hillary (Co-President), 676 Florence Black, 629 David
Carmack Clough Israel Oliver Pickens, 629 Ann, 772
Sharon DeBartolo, 795 Martha Silly, 790 James Davis, 628 Benj., 111, 771
Carpenter Mrs., 791 Jamima (Davis), 654 Catherine, 772, 773
Marler Lafayette "Kip", 761 Coffman Jemima (Davis), 628

Carroll

Victoria, 626, 646
Carter

Annie O., 762

J. W., 686

Mary, 776

Sarah, 788, 793
Cary

Susannah, 775, 777
Case

Humphrey, 792
Cason

Mary Ann, 775
Cathey

James, 628
Caulkins

Asa, 671

Mary Faye, 671

Minnie, 671

Will, 671

William O., 774
Caulkins/Calkins

Hugh, 671
Chandler

Haney, 704

William H., 752
Charles

Mabel P., 684
Cheatham

Francis Marion, 763
Cheeseman

Gladys, 652
Chestnut

Andrew, 731
Childress

William, 733
Christensen

Margot, 711
Christy

Alma, 794
Clare

Sarah, 740
Clark

Ann, 745

Debora, 718

George Rogers, 648

George Rogers, Gen., 696

Hannah Pickens, 628

Jonathan, 648

Judy, 673

William, 648

Magdalena, 743

Maria (Mary), 726

Maria/Mary, 743, 768
Coker

Elizabeth, 709
Cole

Martin, 757

Milly (Davis), 757

Samuel, 792

Steven, 757

William R., 757
Coleman

Dedra, 715

Emma Lewis, 793

M. Allie, 675

Martha Lucinda, 643

Mattie, 682

Mattie L., 675
Collier

John, 703, 713
Collins

Hannah Eunice, 686
Collis

Charles, 688

Charles J. S., 687

Mary, 688
Combs

Emma, 658
Comer

John Alvin Scarlett, 656

Mary "Pollie", 656

Sophia Herriott, 656
Cook

Thomas, 741
Copeland

Joseph Matthew, 656

Nancy Jane, 656

Sarah W. Cypert, 656
Corley

Martha Helen, 716
Cornell

Mary Maude, 734
Corwick

Anne, 727
Coskrey

Anna M., 752

Anna Maria, 763
Cough/Kough

Nancy, 716, 717
Courtney

Louvina, 776

John Alexander, 629
John L., 628, 654
John, Rev., 628, 645
Margaret, 629
Martha, 628
Martha (Davis), 628
Martha Stewart, 629
Mary, 629
Robert Calvin, 629
Sam, 654
William, 628, 629
Crawford
Beverly Joy, 683
James, 628
Crin, 629
Crinan, 629
Crisp
Janette Irene, 685
Crockett
John, 628
Margaret (Davis), 628
Robert, 628
Croghan
William, 648
Crowe
Donna, 748
Culton
Mabel Eleanor Maude, 713
Cummins
Harmon, 775, 777
Cunningham
Francis, 719
Martha (Davis), 719
Cureton
Susannah, 771
William, 771
Curston
William, 771
Curtis
Edward, 643
Cushing
Richard, 792
Cutter
William Richard, 794
Cypert
Sarah W., 656

-D-

Da Wass
Helene, 790

Catherine Howell, 775
David, 717, 772
Elizabeth, 717, 771
John, 772
Joseph H., 771
Martha, 772
Morgan, 768, 772, 773, 775, 778
Reps Jones, 771
Robert, 773
Sarah, 717
Susanna, 778
Thomas, 717
David/Davies/Davis
Catherine, 771
David, 771
Elisabeth, 771
Evan, 771
John, 771
Morgan, 771, 775
David/Davis
Catherine, 776
David, 776
Evan, Sr., 778
Morgan, 733
Davies
Benjamin, 778
David, 772
John N., Maj., 759
Nora, 688
Richard, 771
Davis
"Bald/Baldy", 631
"Pat", 733
"Patrie", 677
"Red", 732
"T.J.", 702
A. Simpson, 716
Aaron, 716, 738, 748
Aaron Asa, 778
Abadiah "Abby", 699
Abadiah/Abby/Abigail, 704, 712
Abadiah/Abigail/Abby, 729, 730
Abednego, 754
Abigail, 738, 785
Abigail Duncan, 716
Abijah, 775, 777
Abijah B., 775, 777
Abner, 716
Absalom, 718
Absillet, 779
Absolom, 759, 760, 761, 762




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX
Davis (continued) Davis (continued) Davis (continued) Davis (continued)
Ada Dell, 682 Anna Kelly, 716 Bob, 623 Charles W., Dr., 756
Ada Eileen Elizabeth, 682 Anne, 756, 775 Bob, Judge, 628, 634 Charles Wesley, Dr., 701, 702, 731,
Ada R. Boughton, 718 Anne (Everett), 747 Bobby, 715 747
Ada Vines, 715 Annie, 681 Bonnie, 716

Adelaide G., 696

Adeline, 748

Ader, 719

Admire Lucinda Dyer, 657
Agnes, 681, 703, 713

Agnes Irma, 682

Agnes Jordan, 698

Albert, 758, 776

Albert Lewis, 776

Albert M., 714

Albert Roswell, 626, 646
Alex. H., 674

Alexander, 624, 654,711, 771
Alexander C., 763

Alexander Ceasar, 759
Alexander H., 629

Alfred, 700, 718, 719

Alfred Clayton, 715

Alfred N., 709

Alfred O., 669

Alfred Thomas Jefferson, 719
Alice, 719, 785

Alice (Johns), 793

Aline Richarz, 628

Allie, 682

Allie Coleman, 682

Alma Nephi, 630

Alta, 627

Alvah, 627

Alvis, 719

Amanda, 669, 725, 749
Amanda Bailey Swift, 642
Amanda Elizabeth Barnette, 657
Amanda Emmaline Stark, 630
Amanda J., 625

Amanda Katherine, 623, 630
Amanda Maxwell, 716
Amanda Melvina, 655
Amanda Montana "Minnie", 686
Amanda Smith, 659

Amelia, 776

Amelia Emily, 777

Amey Parker, 710

Amos, 638, 775

Amos Williams, 638

Amy Horn, 718

Analiza, 709

Andrew, 758, 785

Andrew Terrell, 775

Angela, 715, 775

Angela Marie, 659

Anita, 658

Anita Drumgoole, 715

Ann, 642, 658, 729, 764, 772, 775
Ann (Harraden), 789

Ann Eliza Hendrix, 768, 769
Ann Mary, 719

Ann Nancy Porter, 710

Ann Pickens, 628

Ann Tarpler, 769

Anna, 625

Anna Elizabeth Atkins, 712
Anna Emma, 688

Anna Emmaline "Emma", 688
Anna J., 629

Annie Bell, 762

Annie Griffen, 626

Annie Virginia Riley, 626

Ansel, 709

Anthony Houston, 709

Archie N., 786

Arizona Mae, 630

Arminie, 776

Arthur, 717, 718, 757

Arthur Edward, 685

Arthur Harwell, 628

Asa, 731, 732, 747, 749, 757, 775,
778

Aseph, 625

Aubrey L., 793

Augusta Ann, 748

Augusta Louisa Fellowes, 748

Azariah, 656

Barbara, 788, 791

Barbara Ann, 658

Barbara Anne, 681

Basil, 624, 694, 700

Basil/Bazel, 680, 685, 689, 690, 691

Basil/Bazzel, 699

Basin, 689

Bassel, 689

Bazal, 689

Bazall, 689

Bazewell, 689

Bazz Manley, 711

Bazzel, 689, 690

Beatrice, 658, 719

Beatrice Louise Mear, 628

Beaty/Betty, 742

Becca, 715

Becky Elaine, 658

Benj., Jr., 771

Benjaman O., Jr., 633

Benjaman O., Sr., 633

Benjaman Oliver, Jr., 633

Benjaman Oliver, Sr., 633

Benjamin, 623, 625, 714, 752, 771,
776,778

Benjamin John, 625

Benjamin, Jr., 623

Benjamin, Sr., 623

Bernice Curl, 716

Berta Mae, 760

Bertha Angeline, 627

Bertha Ann, 630

Bertie, 688

Bessie Sims, 656

Bethia, 791

Bethia (Ash), 790

Betsey Jennings, 718

Betsy, 716, 717

Betsy Breazeale, 700

Betsy Miller, 624

Bette Jo, 716

Betty, 634, 657

Bettye T., 718

Beulah, 776

Billie Jean Faulkner, 628

Billy, 668

Billy Joe, 793

Bonnie Fay Hammett, 658
Bonnie Jill, 657
Bonnie Mae, 657
Bosell, 689
Branson Abel, 647
Brenda Lee, 682
Brenda Scruggs, 715
Brian Adam, 713
Brisco, 770
Britain B., 700
Briton, 700
Brittain, 691, 700, 709
Bruce Wilson, 715
Burt J., 734
Burton, 776
C. A, 642
C. Grier, 675
Calvin, 746, 747, 764
Calvin Grier, 681
Calvin Grier, III, 682
Calvin Grier, Rev., 682
Camwells, 754
Carl Raymond, 686
Carman Ercell, 684
Carol Green, 658
Caroline, 748, 756
Caroline Anne, 763
Carrie Lou, 762
Carriler A., 656
Cassandra, 719
Catharine, 757, 763
Catherine, 628, 645,716, 772, 775,
776, 794
Catherine David, 778
Catherine E. Greeson, 656
Catherine Edmiston, 625
Catherine G., 763
Catherine Pickens, 628
Catherine Pugh, 714
Cecil, 715
Celia, 735, 776
Celia S., 710
Cerena, 733
Charity, 687, 698, 735
Charity (Outland), 739
Charity M., 710
Charity Matilda, 710
Charity Outland, 710
Charles, 688, 738, 748
Charles Alfred, 642
Charles Alfred, Jr., 643
Charles Alfred, Sr., 642
Charles B., 776
Charles Burks, 712, 730
Charles Cogdell, 763
Charles Franklin, 683
Charles Lewis, 730
Charles M., 717
Charles McDonald, 646
Charles Melvin, 717, 734
Charles Penn, 687
Charles Robert, 682
Charles S., 729, 794
Charles Sims, Jr., 794
Charles W., 625

Charles Willet, 646
Charles Willet, Jr., 646
Charlotte C., 682
Charlotte Pugh, 714
Chatty, Aunt, 687
Chelsea, 715
Cherry, 658
Cheryl Ann, 715
Cheryl Diane, 657
Cheryl Lea, 716
Chester, 776
Christine, 793
Christopher C., 685
Cindy Reed, 715
Clair Morris, 682
Clair Morris, III, 682
Clair Morris, Jr., 682
Clara, 718
Clara James, 627
Claribel, 734
Clarice, 718
Clarissa, 718
Clarissa A., 626
Clarissa Ann, 667
Clarissa Bailey, 626
Clarissa Juliette, 718
Clark, 627
Claude Isaac, 718
Clay, 715
Clement, 643, 644, 668, 681, 775, 777
Clifford Leroy, 658
Clyde Parmer, 793
Coleman, 681
Coleman Robert, 681
Coleman Rolla, 681
Coleman Ronald, 681
Columbus Lee, 630
Conrad, 652
Cora, 732
Cora Alberta, 645
Cora Belle, 732
Corinne, 643, 668
Cornelia, 642
Cornelia A., 642
Cornelius, 699, 749
Cornelius F., 748
Corribel, 645
Corribel Dorsey, 645
Crispen, 655
D.S., 793
Daniel, 718, 725, 758
Daniel Alfred, 718
Daniel Marona, 630
Daniel Sylvester, 627
Darla, 725
Darrel Kasedolph, 686, 689
Darrell, 776
David, 655, 714, 716, 717, 752,
772,775,776, 778
David Anthony, 659
David B., 716
David David, 778
David Harrison, Rev., 647
David James, 647, 656
David Samuel, 656




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX

Davis (continued)
David Walter, 630
David, II, 718

David, III, 718

David, Jr., 716, 718
Debora, 718

Debora Clark, 718
Dedra Coleman, 715
Delana Jane, 696
Delana Jane Wilson, 695, 697
Delbert Bortle, 684
Delia, 719

Della, 627

Dennis Gary, 716
Diane Karen, 713
Dollie, 694

Dolly Ann, 652

Dolor, 623, 625, 634
Don, 718

Donald, 670, 774
Donald Walter, 672
Donna Leigh, 682
Dora Corrine Bell, 762
Dora Kathrine, 762
Dorice, 632

Doris, 793

Doris Jewel, 762
Dorothy, 719, 752, 778
Dorothy Eleanor, 761
Dorothy Elizabeth, 704
Dorothy Wilson, 719
Downer Kaiser, 760
Earl, 627

Earl Edward, 624

Earl Monroe, 658

Earl R., 657

Ebenezer, 785

Eddie, 658, 682, 719
Edgar F., 624

Edith, 762, 776
Editha, 754

Edmond Lee, 719
Edmund C., 776

Edna, 624, 634, 718
Edna Esther Meridith, 683
Edna Welch, 718
Edward, 718, 752
Edward B., 752
Edward Bertrand, 752, 763
Edward Franklin, 658
Edward S., 624
Edward William, 719
Edward, Jr., 718
Edward, Sr., 718
Edwin, 645, 717
Edwin, Jr., 646
Edwina Bell, 646
Elbert, 716
EldorJames, 714
Eleanor, 789, 790
Eleanor M., 774
Eleanor Nancy, 714, 715
Electa B., 717

Eli, 667

Eli, Sr., 754, 779
Elias, 785, 787, 793, 794
Elihan G., 656

Elijah, 714, 716, 729
Eliphas, 775, 777
Eliphas C., 775

Davis (continued)
Eliza, 757
Eliza Bughee, 718
Eliza Haddon, 629
Eliza Jane, 714
Eliza Jane "Jennie", 715
Eliza Kennedy, 629
Eliza Moorehead, 763
Eliza Page, 716
Eliza Ruth, 747
Elizabeth, 647, 658, 700, 704, 713,
714,716, 717,718, 730, 731, 733,
742,754, 775,776,777, 778, 785,
787,790, 791, 794
Elizabeth "Betsy", 652
Elizabeth "Betsy" H., 758
Elizabeth "Betsy" Miller, 700
Elizabeth (Basford), 791
Elizabeth (Beetle), 790
Elizabeth (Bowden), 790
Elizabeth (Newsome), 741
Elizabeth (Silly), 788, 790
Elizabeth (White), 742
Elizabeth Ann, 714, 715
Elizabeth Anne, 646
Elizabeth B., 748
Elizabeth C., 775
Elizabeth Coker, 709
Elizabeth Corinne, 644
Elizabeth Emiline, 777
Elizabeth Hamer, 717
Elizabeth Jane, 710
Elizabeth Joanna, 675
Elizabeth Johanna, 643
Elizabeth Johannah, 674
Elizabeth Johnson, 719
Elizabeth K. Bailey, 626
Elizabeth Kerr, 769
Elizabeth Lanier, 719
Elizabeth Laurance, 716
Elizabeth Lewis, 625
Elizabeth Mclntire, 667
Elizabeth Neal, 652
Elizabeth Nelson, 674
Elizabeth Theboldt, 719
Elizabeth Tyner, 718
Elizabeth White, 774
Elizabeth Williams, 714
Elizabeth Young, 696
Ella, 654, 668, 776
Ellander, 677
Elleador/Elenor, 667
Ellen, 624, 790
Ellenor Russel, 769
Elnathan, 778
Elsey Elizabeth, 748
Elsie, 716
Elsy, 748
Emeriar, 630
Emilie J., 656
Emily, 759, 775
Emily Caroline, 760, 761
Emily Florence, 719
Emily Sanders Willett, 642
Emily/Emma, 717
Emma, 688, 691, 733, 758
Emma A. Zimmerman, 717
Emma Ann, 714
Emma Elizabeth, 760
Emma Frances Garinger, 670

Davis (continued)

Enoch, 714

Ernest Harold, 793

Ernest O., 777

Erra Rose Scott, 716

Esau, 631

Esaw, 623, 631

Esma J., 626

Estella Augusta Maine, 630

Estelle Gossett, 759

Esther B., 763

Ethel, 718, 729, 776

Ethel M., 725

Ethel May, 725, 729

Ethel V., 776

Ether Lee Roy, 630

Etta M., 716

Etta Sinclair, 656

Eugenia Augusta, 769

Eunice Clearice Milligan, 658

Eva, 627

Eva Mae Lewis, 627

Evan, 704, 717

Evan David, 775

Evan David, Jr., 776, 778

Evan James, 733

Eveline, 677

Everett Lea, 684

Exum, 687, 697, 698, 709, 710, 711,
735, 740, 741

Exum Outland, 695, 709, 710, 735

Ezekiel, 735, 779

Ezicar, 630

F.B., 793

F. David, 698

F.E., 793

Fannie, 642

Fannie A., 642

Fannie Bell, 624

Fanny, 700

Fanny Mae, 686

Felix Albert, 794

Fleta, 719

Flora, 656

Flora S., 684

Flowing Warren, 696

Foy Malcolm "Rip", 785

Frances, 685, 689, 700, 719, 732,
756, 775, 785

Frances A., 669

Frances Araminta, 655

Frances Evaline, 667

Frances M., 686

Francina, 662

Francina Elizabeth, 686

Francina Norris, 655

Francis, 788, 790, 791

Frank D., 1st Lieut., 698

Franklin Bruce, 672

Franklin Goff, 719

Franklin Jennings, 718

Franky, 775

Fred, 688

Fred Bocard, 683

Fred L., 688

Fred LeRoy, 687

Frederick Wm., 718

Frieda Armstrong, 627

G.P., 675

Gail C., 658

Davis (continued)

Garrett W, 625

Gene, 762

Geo. W., 725

George, 625, 628, 645, 653, 658, 669,
673, 714,719, 730, 732, 733, 747,
749, 776, 788

George A., 717

George B., 685

George Brownlow, 749

George Bynum, 760

George C., 642

George David, 760

George F., 647

George H., 656

George Jefferson, 757, 758

George Norris, 655, 662

George Terry, 759, 760, 761, 762

George Thomas, 761

George W., 667, 731, 747, 757

George Washington, 647, 656, 731,
732,758,763, 786

George Wesley, 747, 749, 756

Georgia, 656

Gerald, 776

Gertie Mae (Hancock), 785

Gertrude, 719

Gilbert, 658

Gladys (Owens), 793

Glen, 776

Glen O., 686

Goldie D., 729

Goldie Olivia Taylor, 715

Grace, 718

Grant Stanley, 685

Gregory J., 697

Grier, 677, 681, 682

Gus Branson, 656, 657

Gus Garland, 630

Guss Noah, 656

Guy, 681, 776

H., 775

H.J., 762

Haggard Jackson, 656, 657

Hannah, 625, 652, 655, 704, 713,
714,715,729, 733, 738, 758,
775,777,785, 787

Hannah Ann, 717, 734

Hannah Bendy, 704

Hannah Elizabeth, 719

Hannah Estelle Todd, 630

Hannah Harriet, 674

Hannah Harriett, 643, 654

Hannah Jane, 731

Hannah Sample, 628

Harmon, 777

Harmon Bell, 759, 760, 762

Harmon Columbus, 760

Harmon, III, 775

Harmon, Jr., 775

Harmon, Sr., 775, 778

Harriet, 697, 698, 748, 775

Harriet Elizabeth, 647

Harriet H., 675

Harriet Sutton, 697

Harriett, 654, 681

Harriot F., 748

Harrison, 775

Harrison (Harris), 777




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX

Davis (continued)

Harrison E., 777

Harry, 682, 689

Harry Alexander, 771, 772

Harve (Littleton Horace), 624

Harvey, 757, 786

Harvey W., 656

Haskell "Ascel", 716

Hattie, 705

Hattie Belle, 682

Hazel Lee, 658

Hazel Marie, 658, 659, 684

Heather Elizabeth, 682

Hedley Alexander, 698

Helen T., 794

Helena, 777

Helene, 790

Henry, 624, 689, 699, 700, 703,
705,713,717, 718, 725, 749,
754

Henry G., 717

Henry Hezekiah, 758

Henry Irvin, 628

Henry Irving, 734

Henry Sampson, 626

Henry W., 667, 776

Henry William Amos, 685

Henry, Jr., 689, 691, 699

Henry, Sr., 689, 691, 699

Herbert, 627

Herman, 719

Herman S., 698

Hezekiah, 694, 701, 702, 703, 705,
708, 713, 716, 724,752, 756, 757,
758,775,777

Hezekiah "Kite", 758

Hezekiah, 1, 731, 732, 738, 746,
747

Hezekiah, 11, 732, 747

Hilary W., 626, 646

Hilary Wilson, 626, 634, 646

Hillary, 658

Hillery, 677

Hiram, 624, 697

Hiram (Hire), 747

Hiram P., 696, 697, 711

Hiram Penn, 696

Hiram W, 754

Hire, 746

Holly Jeanne, 657

Homer T., 776

Horatio, 748

Howard, 729

Hugh, 698, 704

Hugh Fletcher, 627

Hugh George William, 713

Hulda, 741

Hulda (White), 739

Huldah, 788

Hunter, 715

Ichabod, 788, 789, 791

Ichabod Bowden, 791

Ida Irene Isabelle, 683

IdaM., 718

Ida Maude, 734

Inez, 658

Inez Marie Boat, 628

Infant, 667

Ira, 625

Davis (continued)

Irvine, 670, 673, 691, 698, 711, 735,
742, 754,774,779

Irvine Elwin, 672

Isaac, 625, 686, 714,715,717, 718,
719, 725,763, 764

Isaac C., 718

Isaac D., 718

Isabella, 775

Isaiah, 718

Isham, 704, 712, 745

Israel, 628, 674, 696, 699, 712, 745

Israel N., 629, 654, 674, 675

Israel P., 674, 675

Israel Pickens, 628, 643, 644, 653,
674, 696, 697, 775

Issachar, 710

Issachar, Jr., 719

Izabella, 696

J.D., 793

J.R., 698

J. V., 793

Jack, 662

Jack Steele, 793

Jack Steele, Jr., 793

Jackson D., 647

Jacob, 625, 714, 715, 718, 754, 789

Jacob, Jr., 625

James, 628, 629, 645, 647, 653-656,
674, 675, 696, 702, 703, 709, 712,
713,714,719, 725, 730, 731, 733,
735,741,742, 745, 746, 749, 752,
753, 754,756, 757,758, 773, 774,
775,776, 785, 788, 789, 790

James "H", 625

James "Wash", 733

James A., 625, 757, 760

James Andrew, 683

James B., 656

James Bently, 769

James Clayton, 719

James D., 793

James D., Jr., 793

James D., Sr., 793

James E., 688, 725, 752

James Edward, 688, 715, 719, 763

James F., 752

James G., 625

James H., 674, 675,776

James Harvey, 643, 644, 654

James Hillard, Sr., 657

James Jackson "Jack", 647, 656

James L., 631

James Lanier, 733

James Leland, 644

James M., 712,716, 786

James M., Jr., 786

James Madison, 711, 731

James Madison "Mack", 756

James Marion, 658

James McDonald, 752

James McDowell, Jr., 682

James McDowell, Rev., 682

James Obe, 777

James S., 629

James Saul, 758

James Thatcher, 714, 715

James W., 710

James Washington "Wash", 732

James Wesley, 624, 630

Davis (continued)

James William, 760

James, Captain, 774

James, 1, 732, 747

James, 11, 705

James, MD, 714

James/Jeams, 753, 754

Jamima, 653, 654

Jane, 624, 682, 685, 696, 713, 714,
715,718,729, 730, 775, 776, 777,
778

Jane Capers, 769

Jane E., 775

Jane Huey, 628

Jane Miles, 714

Jane Noble, 628

Janett Higgs, 658

Jay Samuel, 658

Jean, 745,775,778

Jeanie D., 729

Jeff, 702

Jefferson, 758, 771, 776

Jefferson Carlos, 645

Jefferson Fred, Jr., 794

Jeffrey Lynn, 716

Jemima, 624, 628, 634, 674, 675

Jennett, 628

Jennis Coleman, 643, 674

Jesse, 775,776, 777

Jesse A., 776

Jesse Frank, 794

Jesse M., 775

Jesse Oliver, 647

Jessie Harmon, 760, 761

Jessie Howard, 761

Jessie Leonidus, 684

Jim, 747

Jimmie, 654, 668

Jimmie Lou, 761

Jimmy, 668, 677, 718

Joanna, 673

Joanna M. "Josie", 627

Job, 787

Jocy, 719

Joe, 716

Joe Wayne, 657

Joe Wood, 657

Joey, 759

Johanna, 668

John, 627, 628, 630, 655, 656, 658,
662, 688, 691, 697, 699, 700, 702,
703, 704, 710, 713, 714, 715, 716,
717,718,725, 728, 729, 733, 735,
739, 741, 747, 754, 756, 758, 763,
772,773, 775,777, 784, 785, 787,
788, 789, 790, 791, 792, 793, 794

John "Jack", 625

John A., 712

John Allen, 628

John Archibald Newton, 763

John B., 700, 704

John C., 629, 654, 674

John Calvin, 760, 762

John D., 716

John David, 775, 777, 778

John Durrett, 746, 756

John Durrett, Mrs., 746

John E., 687, 688, 697, 711

John Egbert, 625

John Exum, 670, 687, 696

Davis (continued)

John F., Jr., 794

John Findley, 682

John G., 651, 658, 659, 717

John Gamble, 752

John H., 647

John Hardin, 730

John Harvey, 630

John Henry, 628, 725

John Howell, 638

John J., 667

John K., 696

John L., 775

John M., 709

John Marvin, 624

John Matt, 669

John Michael, 658

John Milton, 686

John Morgan, 733

John Oliver, 655, 662, 669

John R., 647, 656

John Riley, 667, 684

John Rowan, 776

John S., 624

John Thomas, 682

John Timothy, 775

John W., 688, 757

John Wesley, 624, 769, 776

John William, 656, 657, 687

John Wilson, 634

John, Capt., 791

John, Jr., 716, 717, 735, 791

John, MD, 714

Johnathan, 714

Johnathan Wesley, 714

Johnnie, 716

Johnnie Felton, 657

Johnny Harvey, 658

Jonah, 666, 667, 673

Jonathan, 625, 689, 691, 699, 714,
715,719, 754,756, 763, 764, 775

Jonathan C., 754

Jordan, 718

Joseph, 624, 625, 630, 655, 677,
699, 703, 713, 716, 717, 725, 733,
738, 748, 776, 785, 788, 791

Joseph D., 731

Joseph F., 680, 682, 685

Joseph J. H., 656

Joseph Noah, 647, 656

Joseph Q., 685

Joseph Terry, 759, 760, 761, 762

Joseph V., 793

Joseph W., 656

Joseph Willet, 652

Josephine, 646, 725

Joshua, 667, 697, 704, 714, 718,
728, 739, 740, 741, 742

Joshua Oliver, 769

Joshua, Dr., 718

Joshua, Jr., 739, 741

Josiah, 696, 697, 698, 711, 718,
774,791

Josiah L., 687, 688

Josiah R., 696, 697, 710

Josiah Robert, 687, 695, 698, 710

Josiah Sanford Elsberry, 651, 655,
662, 666, 669, 677, 680, 686

Juanita, 715




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX

Davis (continued)

Judy Elliott, 715

Julia, 642

Julia A., 642

Julie Phillips, 658

June, 715

Kandy, 715

Karen Ann, 682

Katherine, 658, 716, 776

Katie Tona, 627

Kayla, 715

Keller Hilliard, 682

Kenna, 776

Kevin Grier, 682

Keziah, 775

Kirk Steven, 716

L. A, Dr., 634

Lacy Eugene, 793

Lafayette, 625, 749

Landon, 704, 729, 745

Laner/Leanna, 749

Lanorah, 677

Lanorah Barron, 669

Lanorah L. "Nora", 686

Larkin, 747, 749, 756, 775

Larry, 715

Laura, 658, 759

Laura Alice, 647, 656

Laura Ann, 712

Laura Jenson, 682

Lauranna H., 642

Laurena H., 642

Laurie Lucille, 646

Lavoice, 686

Lawrence, 658, 776

Leah Manerva, 758

Leander, 718

Lee, 718

Lee Clark, 760, 761

Lee Worthington, 760, 761

Leila Gertrude, 760

Lela A., 642

Leland, 643

Lemuel, 714, 718

Leona Lucille Agnes, 683

Leonard, 730

Leroy, 718

Leroy L., 627

Lettie English, 718

Lewis, 623, 627, 658, 677, 702,
704,712, 747,776

Lewis S., 627

Lewis Y., 716

Lewis/Louis, I, 746

Lexa, 657

Lilbourn, 757

Lilla P., 657

Lillian Orr Watson, 715

Lillie Mae, 762

Lillie Nancy, 777

Lily Bette Dalton, 657

Lily McFadden, 682

Linda, 657

Linda Melton, 715

Linda Morris, 715

Linda Snakenberger, 715

Linnie, 715

Liona Durrance, 658

Littleton, 689, 699, 700

Littleton Horace, 624

Davis (continued)

Lloyd, 718, 777

Lloyd Edward, 785

Lodowick, 624, 638, 652

Lois, 658

Lois Young, 682

Lonnie, 715, 794

Lonnie Robert, 794

Lora B., 628

Lora Hemphill, 705

Lorhama Badgley, 625

Lori, 715

Lota Bell, 760

Lottie, 718

Louis/Lewis, 732

Louisa, 625, 762, 777

Louisa "Lutie" C., 760, 761

Louisa L. Hamblen, 757

Louise, 762

Louranie, 658

Louviny, 777

Lovinia Ford, 673

Lucinda, 625, 714, 716, 757

Lucinda Haynes, 729

Lucy, 624, 656, 657,718, 719, 729

Lucy Irene, 644

Lucy Jane, 667

Lucy McGhee Hodnett, 625

Lucy Viola, 630

Luther A., 626, 634

Luther A., Dr., 646

Luther Adolphus, 626, 646

Lydia Elsie Langford, 656

Lydia Parker, 719

Lynn, 719, 733

Lynn Kornegay, 715

M. Allie Coleman, 675

M. Elizabeth, 634

M. J. Ellen, 674

M.L., 674

Mabel Boyd, 682

Mack, 712, 747

Madison, 747

Mae Woods, 630

Maggie B., 776

Maggie Williams, 716

Mahitabel, 735

Malinas, 629

Malinda, 638, 747, 749, 775

Malinda "Milly", 756

Malinda George, 709

Manica, 674

Margaret, 628, 654, 668, 677, 696,
699, 718, 730, 758, 775, 777

Margaret "Maggie", 716

Margaret (Bosworth), 794

Margaret A., 675

Margaret A. "Maggie", 734

Margaret Elizabeth "Betty, 761

Margaret Garton, 710

Margaret Gilbert, 658

Margaret Grier, 628

Margaret H., 674

Margaret J. McSperran, 715

Margaret Jane Stricklin, 656

Margaret Jemima Ella, 643, 675

Margaret Keene, 705

Margaret L., 725

Margaret Matthews, 629

Margaret Putnam, 657

Davis (continued)

Margaret Roberts, 717

Margaret Smith, 711

Margaret Wilhelm, 717

Margaret Wiseman, 715

Margaret Zimmerman, 718

Margret A., 675

Maria, 738, 748, 763

Maria, Mrs., 757

Maria/Mariah, 757

Marie Wilson, 626, 634, 646

Marilyn McFadden, 682

Marion J., 696

Marion Jasper, 696

Marjorie, 776

Mark, 785, 787

Mark Owen, 682

Mark P., 768, 769

Martha, 628, 642, 658, 699, 704,
717,719, 729,732, 754, 775, 776,
777,791

Martha "Patsy", 719, 732, 759

Martha (Hannah?), 729

Martha (Heath), 791

Martha Ann, 731

Martha Ann Manda, 630

Martha Boynton, 645

Martha Christian, 769

Martha Colette, 696

Martha E., 716

Martha Elizabeth, 624, 626, 630,
634, 642, 646

Martha Ellen, 647

Martha Emma, 777

Martha Fite, 716

Martha Helen Corley, 716

Martha Hughes, 712

Martha Louisiana, 758

Martha Mahala, 710

Martha Mann, 656

Martha McDonald, 763

Martha Moore, 643

Martha Rebecca, 769

Martin, 717, 734

Martin Fletcher, 777

Martin Luther, 717

Martin Luther, Jr., 734

Marvin, 776

Mary, 634, 656-658, 667, 677, 699,
703,704, 712,714, 718, 719, 728,
730, 731, 735, 742, 745, 746, 749,
754, 756, 768, 769, 775, 776, 771,
791, 794

Mary "Pollie" Comer, 656

Mary "Polly", 625, 647, 714, 715,
729, 757

Mary "Polly" Geddes, 717

Mary (Geddes), 734

Mary (Morris), 739

Mary (Woodard), 740

Mary A., 667

Mary A. Forsythe, 625

Mary Agnes, 629

Mary Alice, 668

Mary Allie, 675

Mary Amanda, 643

Mary Ann, 624, 630, 655, 662, 667,
710, 714,757,776

Mary Ann Amanda, 712

Mary Ann Baxter, 715

Davis (continued)

Mary Ann Blair, 719

Mary Ann Jane, 777

Mary Ann Ritter, 714, 715

Mary Anna, 682, 763

Mary Anne, 682

Mary Auston, 699

Mary Banghart, 716

Mary C., 700, 730, 776

Mary Caroline, 697, 698, 711

Mary Catherine, 696, 725

Mary Dalton, 657

Mary E., 656, 682, 734

Mary E. "Molly", 647

Mary Elaine Dever, 628

Mary Eliza, 725

Mary Elizabeth, 647, 656, 667, 681,
687,719

Mary Elizabeth (Beth), 777

Mary Elizabeth Mattison, 656

Mary Elizabeth Powell, 630

Mary Elizabeth Smalley, 717

Mary Elizabeth Tanner, 719

Mary Ellen, 709

Mary Etta, 686

Mary Evans, 714

Mary Faye Caulkins, 671

Mary Frank, 698

Mary Gertrude, 682

Mary Grace, 627

Mary H., 626, 646

Mary Hester Bailey, 626, 646

Mary J., 734

Mary J. Garrison, 715

Mary Jane, 717, 734, 758

Mary Jane Rogers, 630

Mary Jeanette, 793

Mary Locke, 715

Mary Matthews, 629

Mary McHugh, 715

Mary Melissa, 657

Mary N., 656

Mary Norman, 624, 699

Mary P., 698

Mary Robinson, 710

Mary Rose Johnson, 710

Mary Sarah Elizabeth, 686

Mary Taylor, 769

Mary Tennessee, 624

Mary Waggoner, 715

Mary Wicker, 774

Mary Wilson, 696

Mathias, 748

Matilda, 709, 712, 719, 730, 746

Matilda Angeline, 701

Matilda Griffen, 625

Matilda Manuh, 631

Matilda Roxy, 647, 656

Matilda Wakefield, 647

Matt W., 657

Matthew Dickinson, 709

Mattie Coleman, 675

Mattie L., 674

Mattie L. Coleman, 675

Mattie M., 674, 675

Maudie Grimes, 657

Maurice E., 793

Maxine, 776

May, 716




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX

Davis (continued)

Mayme Fiana, 718

Mehitable, 789, 790

Melville, 629

Melvin, 715

Michael Grier, 682

Michal (Vick), 741

Mihill, 634

Mildred, 628, 645, 718, 776

Mildred (Frazier), 785

Mildred Anita Norman, 657

Miles, 794

Millie, 747

Millie Lou, 760

Milly, 709, 732, 757, 758

Milly Johnson, 732

Milton, 708, 715, 719, 724, 733

Milton Edward, 682, 685, 689

Milton Reese, 680, 682, 683, 684,
685, 686, 689

Minerva, 747

Minnie, 777

Minnie Driver, 716

Minnie Lee Wood, 658

Minnie Mae Spurlin, 719

Minnie Nixon, 716

Minnie Ursula, 734

Mittie, 658

Molly, 718

Molly/Molsey Ann, 763

Molsey Ann, 763

Monica, 654

Monicah, 629

Moravia Ann, 685

Morgan, 730, 771, 776

Morris, 714

Morris Moses, 708, 714, 715

Moses, 628, 645, 738, 788, 789,
790

Mozelle, 762

Nabor, 752

Nancy, 625, 630, 696, 700, 712,
716,719, 747,756, 775, 777, 194

Nancy "Ann" Ellen, 731

Nancy Ann, 733

Nancy Beverly, 735

Nancy C., 656, 667

Nancy Editha, 647

Nancy Eleanor, 733

Nancy Elizabeth, 625

Nancy Ellen, 714

Nancy F., 748

Nancy Funston, 715

Nancy J., 777

Nancy Jane, 624, 685, 711

Nancy Jane Copeland, 656

Nancy Jennett, 777

Nancy Lovelace, 625

Nancy M., 776

Nancy Naomi Lewis, 627

Nancy Pierce, 719

Nancy Rose, 634

Nancy W., 748

Nancy Wood, 631

Nanna, 688

Nanna J., 687

Narcissa, 757

Nathan, 627, 655

Nathan Harrison, 777

Nathan J., 775

Davis (continued)

Nathan J., Jr., 775, 777

Nathan J., Sr., 777

Nathaniel, 627, 699, 712, 730, 738,
791

Nathaniel Green, 638

Nathaniel L., 625

Nathaniel Robert, 694, 699, 708, 712,
724,729, 730, 735, 738, 745

Nathaniel Robert "Trader", 729

Nathaniel Robert, I11, 704

Nathaniel Robert, Jr., 699

Nathaniel Robert, Sr., 729

Nealie, 716

Nell Jane, 793

Nellie Frances, 762

Nelly, 667

Nelson, 671, 687, 691, 732, 757,
758, 794

Nelson Caryl, 670, 671, 672, 673

Neva, 624

Nicholas, 689, 699, 784

Nicholas, Major, 788, 789, 790, 791,
792

Nina Frances, 681

Nora, 719

Norman H., 786

Oda H., 686

Ola, 627

OlaF., 686

Olen, 776

Oliver, 634, 712

Oliver Hazzard Perry, 768, 769

Olivia Mayme, 684

Oma Grier, 681

Oma Grier, Jr., 682

Oma Grier, Rev., 682

Omar Victor, 656

Onis McC., 685

Oran Hansford, 631

Orland, 776

Orlando F., 709, 710

Orpha, 687, 688, 695, 698, 710, 711,
741

Orpha Rebecca, 687

Orpha, Mrs., 711

Orran H., 631

Orson Blaine, 627

Ory May, 776

Oscar, 642, 646

Oscar F., 777

Oscar Goldsmith, 645

Oscar Harry, 685

Oscar Swift, 637, 642, 643, 644,
645, 646, 647, 651, 652, 662

Osie Bell, 627

Otis/Ottice, 627

Ozia Lee [male], 760, 762

Patricia Elizabeth Barron, 669

Patrie, 686

Patsey, 718

Patsy, 758

Paul, 670, 774

Pauline, 794

Pearl Hodges, 718

Pearl May, 734

Pearl Shave, 658

Phebe, 794

Phebe (Woodman), 794

Phillip, 658, 699, 704, 712, 730

Davis (continued)

Phillip Clayton, 715

Phoebe, 775, 777

Pleasant Jay, 757

Polly, 658, 770

Polly Ann, 710

Polly H. Tate, 712

Polly Maude, 718

Polly Maude Mensinger, 718

Pricilla, 705

Priscilla, 718

Prudence, 688

Quinton P., 626

R. C. Grier, 675

R. M., 794

R.T., 745

Rachel, 624, 625, 688, 718, 739,
741, 758,774,775

Rachel Odom, 718

Rae (Dunn), 793

Raleigh, 725

Ralph, 776

Ralph Edward, 684

Ralph Eli, 776

Ralph Francis, 624

Ralph William, 686

Randolph, 708, 717, 724, 734

Randolph, Jr., 717, 734

Ray, 776

Ray Richard, 794

Ray Vernon, 776

Raymond, 715

Raymond David, 658

Raymond David, Jr., 659

Reason, 775, 778

Reason M., 775, 777

Reason, Jr., 778

Reba, 716

Rebecca, 628, 669, 685, 700, 714

Rebecca Francis, 710

Rebecca Hall, 725

Rebecca J., 662

Rebecca Jane, 656

Rebecca Jane "Sis", 647

Rebecca Lowery, 719

Rebecca Meyers, 769

Rebecca Pickens, 628

Rebeccah, 752

Rebeckah, 775

Rex, 785

Rezin, 775

Rezin, 111, 775

Rezin/Reason, 777

Rhoda, 775, 778

Rhonda, 658, 775, 777

Rhonda Bennett, 658

Richard, 710, 728, 735, 739, 740,
741, 742,759, 760, 761, 762, 773

Richard "Dickey", 652

Richard Gilliam, 745

Richard H., 625

Richard Morris, 682

Riley Boone, 656

Rissa, 715

Rixie Jackson, 698

Robert, 623, 626, 628, 637, 645,
646, 653-655, 668, 674, 677, 688,
703-705, 712,713,716, 718, 729,
741, 742,754,776

Robert "Robbie", 734

Davis (continued)

Robert C., 674

Robert Calvin, 758

Robert Calvin Grier, 643

Robert Edgar, 643, 644

Robert Franklin, 628

Robert G., 629, 643, 653, 654, 668,
675, 681

Robert Guy, 674

Robert Guy, Rev., 643, 682

Robert Kennedy, 628

Robert W., 688

Robert Wilson, 763

Robert, Jr., 729, 745

Robeta A., 656

Robt., 674

Robt. C., 674, 675

Robt. C. Grier, 674

Rolla (Raleigh?), 725

Ronnie, 658

Rosa "Rose", 628

Rosa Belle, 685

Rosa S., 657

Rosalie, 652

Rose, 658

Ross Cogdell, 763

Roxie Ann, 656, 657

Roxie Melissa, 657

Roy, 681

Roy L., 627

Roy Lee, Rev., 682

Royal Hastings, 625

Royce, 777

Rozila Misimiah, 647

Ruenelle, 794

Ruffus Albert, 658

Rufus Oliver, 658

Russell Correll, 760, 762

Russell Correll, Jr., 762

Ruth, 742, 762, 775

Ruth Emily, 761

Ruth Peck, 709

S.P., 674

Sabra, 719

Salena, 629, 653, 674

Salina D., 712

Sallie Agnes, 656, 657

Sally, 712

Salona Pixley, 709

Sam, 643, 668, 681

Sam S., 793

Sammy, 653, 654

Samuel, 625, 627, 642, 696, 699,
702, 703, 704, 705, 710, 712,
713,714,718, 719, 745,773, 774,
776,791, 794

Samuel (Israel?), 729, 730

Samuel A., 776

Samuel C., 714, 715

Samuel Carter, 776

Samuel Cornelius, 694, 705

Samuel Dewey, 683

Samuel E., 725

Samuel Emory, 776

Samuel H., 719

Samuel Henry, 682

Samuel Melvin, 714

Samuel Nelson, 644

Samuel P., 674, 675, 754




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX

Davis (continued)

Samuel Pickens, 629, 643, 682

Samuel Pickens, Rev., 629

Samuel S., 776

Samuel W. H., 733

Samuel Wood, 718

Samuel, I, 673

Samuel, Jr., 712

Sara Frances, 761

Sara McCibben Doak, 715

Sarah, 624, 628, 629, 644, 652,
667, 674, 675, 677, 700, 704, 710,
714,715,717,718, 731, 739, 741,
746, 747, 748, 756, 757, 775, 778,
791

Sarah "Sallie" Bowers, 725

Sarah "Sally", 647

Sarah "Sally" Ann, 709

Sarah (Carter), 788, 793

Sarah (Hall), 741

Sarah (Silver), 791

Sarah A., 674

Sarah Agnes, 643

Sarah C., 656

Sarah Caroline, 714

Sarah Cleaver, 714

Sarah E., 656

Sarah Elizabeth, 715, 719, 777

Sarah Emily Sinclair, 656

Sarah Evans, 769

Sarah H., 675

Sarah Jane, 754, 758, 769, 777

Sarah Julia Shelby, 769

Sarah L., 775

Sarah L. Pistole, 716

Sarah Louisa, 624

Sarah N., 777

Sarah Nesbit, 675

Sarah Nisbet, 628, 629, 644, 654,
668

Sarah Rebecca, 647

Sarah Thatcher, 714

Sarah Thomas, 625

Sary, 753, 773, 774

Septimus, 714

Serena Elizabeth, 769

Sharon Sue, 776

Sheila, 715

Shirley Jean Wilson, 716

Sibbell, 625

Sidney Chester, 716

Sidney Chester, Jr., 716

Sidney Elizabeth, 758

Silas, 625

Simeon King, 669

Solomon, 624, 634, 685, 716, 719,
785

Sophia Catherine, 656, 657

Stanley Nelson, 672

Stella, 658

Stephanie Elizabeth, 682

Stephen, 719, 777

Stephen Harrison, 777

Steve, 658

Susan, 627, 668, 677, 696, 700,
758,777

Susan Dunbar, 763

Susan Ireland, 696

Susan K., 625

Susan P. Nelson, 675

Davis (continued)

Susanna, 704, 748, 785

Susanna "Susan" "Sukie", 756

Susanna/Susan "Suckey", 685

Susanna/Susan/Suckey, 700

Susanna/Susan/Sukie, 732

Susannah, 752, 775, 777

Susannah (Craft), 738, 748

Susannah Mathilda, 624

Susannah/Susan Goff, 719

Susannah/Susanna, 725, 729, 730

Susie Agnes, 628

Susie Shultz, 715

Sussan, 763

Sylina, 658

Sylvia R., 684

T.C., 662, 677

Tabitha, 718

Taggie Mae, 762

Terry Dianne, 762

Tesreau Perry, 785

Thaddeus Ashley, 734

Thelma, 658

Thenia Trusty, 716

Theodocia, 712

Theresa, 657

Therman, 719

Thomas, 655, 716, 719, 729, 732,
742,754, 756,757, 758, 759,
760, 761, 762,763, 773, 774, 776,
777

Thomas Alford, 759, 760, 761

Thomas Alfred, 760, 762

Thomas Benjamin, 776

Thomas D., 656

Thomas F., 710

Thomas G., 775

Thomas Henry, 711

Thomas J., 716, 731

Thomas Jefferson, 647, 655, 662,
702, 754, 760

Thomas John, 731

Thomas Morgan, 686

Thomas Owen, 763

Thomas Riley, 656, 657

Thomas S., 752, 759, 760, 761, 762

Thomas Samuel, 643

Thomas Watson, 760

Thomas, General, 763

Thomasine (Greenleaf), 787

Thurman Plaz, 715

Tildy Ann, 747, 749

Timothy Lawrence, 658

Toby Carl, 686

Tochie Williams, 642, 647, 652

Tommy, 658, 686

Tracey Lynn Lantz, 659

Tracy E., 785

Travis, 715

Trudie, 719

Truett L., 786

Turner, 772

Turner M., 626

Turner M., Mrs., 646

Vachel, 704

Van/Vann, 775

Vann, 778

Vann, Jr., 775, 777

Vann, Sr., 775, 777

Vastyne, 793

Davis (continued)

Vella Lee Sims, 715

Verda, 756

Vialetta, 634

Victor, 717

Victoria Eola, 644

Viola Ruby Ruth, 683

Virgil, 719

Virginia, 646, 682

Virginia E., 656

W. A, 710

W.B., 793

W.L., 793

W.P.,793

Wallis, 669

Walter, 733

Walter B., Jr., 793

Walter E., 785

Walter Goodwin, 792

Walter Gregory, 762

Walter Irving, 684, 685

Washington/Wash, 732

Wayne, 658

Wesley Alexander, 628

Whitney T., 697

Wilbert L., 716

Wilbur Dickson, 681

Wiley, 667, 719, 758

Wiley Atlas, 638

Wilford Fred, 776

Will Nichols, 698

William, 625, 628, 629, 642, 685,
699, 700, 703, 691, 705, 710, 713,
714,715,716, 718,719, 731, 732,
733, 753, 754, 756, 758, 763, 764,
771,772,773, 774,775,778, 791

William A., 647, 734

William Asa, 756

William Carroll, 667, 716

William Condict, 638

William Conrad, 793

William Coskrey, 763

William David, 656

William Dountain, 776

William Dunbar, 763, 764

William Dunbar, Jr., 763

William E., 754

William Earl, 627

William Edward, 705

William Franklin, 793

William G., 642

William H., 656, 700

William Hamblen, 758

William Harrison, 716, 777

William Harvey, 630

William Henry, 630

William Isaac, Jr., 689

William J., 629

William Jackson, 647

William Jasper, 627

William Jefferson, 712

William Jonathan, 710

William Mazick, 752

William Milton, 725

William Nelson, 643, 668

William Nisbet, 653

William Penn, 710

William R., 627, 637, 647, 651, 656,
657,775

William R., Col., 731

Davis (continued)
William Ray, 627
William Richardson, 752
William Rueben, 685
William S., 642
William Sampson, Dr., 647, 656
William W., 667
William Wallis, 686
William, Capt., 788
William, Major, 731
Willis, 732, 733
Willis Edward, 732
Willis Gordon, 672
Willis Traver, 684
Winfred Yeaman, 625
Winnie, 658
Winnie Mae, 761
Wm., 674, 754
Wm. C., 763
Wm. Dunbar, 764
Wm. N, 674, 675
Wyley, 677
Zachariah, 625, 697, 735
Zachariah "Ziba", 634
Zachariah James Solomon, 682
Zachariah M., 710
Ziba, 625
Zilpha, 735
Zylpha, 628
Davis-Holman
Cheryl Lea, 716
Davis-Long
Trudie, 725, 738, 742
Davise
Henry, 689
Jonathan, 689
Day
Barbara, 711
Dayhuff
Bazzel (Basil), 715
Eleanor Nancy (Davis), 715
Jane (Davis), 715
Upton, 715
de Fienes
Joan, 705
de Holand
Robert, 705
Thomas, 705
de Salmesbury
Elizabeth, 705
de Villiers
Chris, 787
Deare
John, 753
DeGaulle
Charles, Gen., 676
DeHart
Isaac, 716
Deloach
Martha Ann, 718
Dement
Barnes Perry, 769
James Oliver, 769
James P., 769
Julia Emma, 769
Martha Rebecca (Davis), 769
Denet
Samuel, 792




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX

Denmark Dunn Etnire Fleming

Sophronia, 733 Rae, 793 Susannah, 755 Elizabeth, 777
Dennett Dunnam Evan Flemming

Samuel, 792 Ebenezer James, 776 John, 773 Elizabeth, 775
Denney Robert Commander, Sr., 776 Evans Fletcher

Harry Darty, 685 Dupree Alice, 652 Elizabeth Lindsey, 777
Dennis Mary (Davis), 718 David, 771 Susan, 775, 777

John, Sr., 699 Thomas, Jr., 718 John, 652 Flowers
Dever Durrance Mary, 714 John, 747, 749

Mary Elaine, 628 Liona, 658 Eveleth Floyd
Dick Duty Isaac, 789 Abadiah, 712

J. McFaddin, 626, 646 Joe, 719 Everett Abadiah (Davis), 712
Dickerson Nora (Davis), 719 Ann, 702 Charles, 712, 730

Mabel Hart, 643 Dyer Ann(e), 746, 747 Elizabeth, 712

Margaret Belle Murry, 643

Wilbur Davis, 643

William C., 643
Dickson

Mattie M. (Davis), 675

Wm. C., 675
Dietz

Richard R., 773, 774
Dileh

Mert, 760
Dillard

family, 705

Pinia, 761
Dilworth

Julius Milford, 626

Julius Milford "Mike", 626, 646

Katherine Marie White, 626

Victoria Carroll, 626, 646
Dinkins

David, Mayor, 676
Doach

Robert, 713
Doak

Sara McCibben, 715
Dorr

Nancy W., 748
Dorsey

Corribel, 645
Douglass

Samuel M., 779
Downer

Frances Louisa, 760

George, 760
Drake

Benjamin, 648

Daniel, 648

Francis, Sir, 695
Draper

Lyman Copeland, 648
Draughon

Wallace R., 774
Driver

Minnie, 716
Drumgoole

Anita, 715
Duffell

Norma Lee, 760
Dugan

Sarah, 727, 744, 770
Dukes

Franks, 762

Robert, 699
Duncan

Abigail, 716
Dunlap

Dicey (Runkle), 743

Admire Lucinda, 657
James Madison "Matt", 657
Joseph, 792

Malissa Robinson, 657
William H., 731

-E-

Eager

Robert, 740

Sarah, 740, 742
Eaton

Eri, 625

Rachel (Davis), 625
Eblin

Samuel, 700
Edmiston/Admiston

Catherine, 625
Edmundson

William, 735, 753
Edward I, 705
Edwards

Deanna, 718
Eisenstodt

Laura, 677
Elden

John, 792
Eldes

Lydia, 699
Eldredge

Nathaniel/Nathan, 685
Eldridge

Nathaniel, 700

Rebecca (Davis), 700
Elkins

John, 756, 757
Elliott

Errol T., 774

Judy, 715
Ellis

Charles, 730

Dorcas, 704

Rosannah, 730

Thos., 771
Elsberry

Sarah Polly, 655
Ely

Richard T., 623
Emerson

John, Rev., 789
English

Elizabeth, 775, 777

Lettie, 718
Ephlin

J.P., 697

John Durrett, 746, 747
Ewing
Jane, 775, 777
Exum
Jane, 710
Jeremiah, 710
Richard, 710

-F-

Falls
Andrew Naile, 682
Farragut
David, Adm., 695
Faulkner
Billie Jean, 628
Fawcett
Clara B., 717
George B., 734
Feagle
Earlie, 658
Fee
Robert, 643, 668
Felder
Ruth, 763
Fellowes
Caroline, 748
Fellows
Cornelius, 748
Harriot(t), 748
Sarah, 748
Felton
Rebecca Latimer, 642
Ferris
Mary Walton, 793
Mrs., 789, 790
Findley
Faye, 682
Fisher
Dena Velma (Velmer), 777
Dwight, Mrs., 711
EulaE., 777
Jesse Reese, 777
Johnny Delmer, 777
Johnson Deeds (John), 777
Mary Catherine, 777
Norman Odie, 777
Oswald (Osvelle) Deeds, 777
W. Adulphus (Dolphus), 777
William D., 777
Fite
Martha, 716
Fitzbernard
Joan, 705

Isham, 712
Jemima, 712
John, 730
John Buchannan, 730
John, Col., 712, 730
Josephine Alberta, 684
Mary Thomas, 712
Mourning Burford, 730
Nathaniel, 712
Robert, 712
Sallie, 712
William, 712
Foldsom
William, 735
Ford
Christina, 667
Lovinia, 667, 673
Forester
Amanda, 759
Forsyth
Thomas, 648
Forsythe
Mary A., 625
Fountain
John, 775
Fox
George, 753
France
Margaret of, 705
Francis
Rebecca, 710
Thomas, 710
Francoise
Marie, 790
Frazee
Charles, 786
Elizabeth L., 784
George, 786
Mary V., 786
Priscilla, 770
Shirley, 786
Shirley E., 786
William, 786
William H., 784
Wm. H., 786
Frazier
Mildred, 785
Freeman
Basil Davis, 700
Brittain, 700
Frances, 700
John, 685, 691, 700
Littleton, 700
Susan (Davis), 700

10




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX
Frierson Gillespie Greenleaf Hall (continued)
Susannah, 752 Shirley, 784 Thomasine, 787 Rebecca, 725
Fullenwider Gilliam Greer/Grier Richard, 775, 777
Irene, Mrs., 711 Jarrett, 712 James, 643 Sarah, 741
Funston Theodocia (Davis), 712 Greeson Hallowell
Nancy, 715 Gilmore Catherine E., 656 Silas, 740
Jennis Coleman (Davis), 643 Dorothy Turley, 656 Hamblen
-G- Gilreath Henry, 656 Elizabeth McCarty, 757
Doris C., 631 Gresham Leah Brooks, 758
Gaddis Gipson Catherine, 647 Louisa L., 757, 758
Lucinda Saxon, 769 Unknown [female], 656 Elizabeth Mitchell, 647 Thomas, 756, 757, 758
P. M, Rev., 769 Gladson Solomon, 647 Hamer
Peace M., 769 Mary "Polly", 757 Grier Elizabeth, 717
Gady Godwin Isaac, Rev., 653 Hamilton
Rosa May, 755 Martha J., 667 Margaret, 628 Amanda Katherine (Davis), 630
Gallman Mary Cornelia, 639 Robert Calvin, 653 Capt., 700
William, 686 Goff Griffen Unknown, 630
Gannt Frances (Davis), 719 Annie, 626 Hammett
Mary Angeline, 642 James, 719 Benoni, 625 Bonnie Fay, 658
Gant Priscilla, 776 Matilda, 625 Hazel Lee (Davis), 658
Charles, 642 Sabra Mathis, 719 Griffin Thomas, 658
William, 642 Susannah/Susan, 719 Liddia, 742 Hammond
Gardner William, Sr., 719 Mary, 742 James, 760, 761
George, 628 Goforth William, 742 Lillie Ann, 760
Garinger family, 699 William A., 686 Louise "Lou", 761
Albert "Uncle Bert", 688 Miles, 689 Grimes Hancock
David, 688 Goins J. Bryan, 774 Gertie Mae, 785
Emma Frances, 670, 687 Arch, 694 Maudie, 657 Hand
Franklin, 688 Philip, 700 Groves Maria, 744
Lewis "Uncle Lude", 688 Goldsmith Katherine Rose, 743 Haney
Garland Lillian May, 646 Gulleck Abigail, 745
Margaret Isabel, 646 Mary Julia, 645 Rece, 699 E. K. Urie, 657
Garrison Gonce Gullick Roxie Ann (Davis), 657
David, 762 Abraham R, 758 Reese, 700 Hankins
Mary I., 715 Cinda, 758 Gunter James, 700
Minnie Lee, 762 Elizabeth "Betty", 758 Allen, 712 John, 700
Garton Hezekiah Davis, 758 Mary Ann Amanda, 712 Nancy, 700
Margaret, 710 Jane, 758 Priscilla Nipper, 712 Nancy (Davis), 700
Gates Malinda "Milly", 758 Guthrie William, 700
Bill, 768, 770 Martha, 758 Donna, 754, 779 Hansen
Gavigan Nancy, 758 Harry, 761
Early James, 762 Patsy (Davis), 758 -H- Ruth Agnes, 761
Gay Rudolph, 758 Harbour
Martha "Patsy" J., 718 Vance, 758 Haas Sarah Elizabeth, 719
Geddes William, 758 Ola (Davis), 627 Hardin
Henry, 734 Gordon Unknown, 627 Benjamin Oliver, 769
John, 717 Allen, 792 Hackleman Eugenia Augusta (Davis), 769
Mary, 734 Gossett Arilla, 647 James Shelby, 769
Mary "Polly", 717 Estelle, 759 Johan Jacob, 647 John Crittenden, 769
Minerva Lorinda, 734 Gould Mary Osborn, 647 John M., 769
Prudence Smalley, 717 Elizabeth (Davis), 790 Morilla, 647 Martha A., 769
Gentry Joseph, 790 Riller, 647 Mary Eugenia, 769
Eva Dale (Davis), 735 S., 776 Haddon Paul, Rev., 769
Mary Ann, 731 Graham Eliza, 629 Sarah Elizabeth, 769
Gerand Clarence, 776 Hadley William Harry, 769
Al, 762 Frances, 685 Alfred, 711 Harding
Ghent Joseph, 776 Hadon Susannah, 730
Jane, 647 Lizzie, 776 Anthony, 699 Hardy
John, 647 Orley, 776 Hains James, 625
Gibbs Grant Joseph, 690 Nancy (Davis), 625
Elsie (Davis), 716 James S., Mrs., 752 Haley Sarah, 704
John, 763 Granville Benjamin, 792 Harmar
Virgil, 716 Lord, 689 Samuel, 792 Josiah, 648
Gibson Gray Hall Harper
Estella, 776 Edw., 771 Bette Jo (Davis), 716 Josephine, 648
Gilbert Geo., Capt., 700 Caleb, 728, 741 Wiley Y., 760
Joel, 739 Green James, 791 Harraden
Margaret, 658, 742 Agness, 777 Joseph Sanford, 775 Ann, 789
Gillen Carol, 658 Joseph Stanford, 777 David, 787

Nancy Agnes, 629, 643

Mary, 791

11




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX
Harraden (continued) Hendee/Hindee Hodges Huggins
Elizabeth (Davis), 787 Adeline, 748 Pearl, 718 Barnwell [female], 763
Harrington Henderson Hodnett Clara J., 763
Joe, Rev., 704 Mary, 775 Lucy McGhee, 625 Hughes
Harris Mary Jane, 624 Hogbin "Trader", 699
Charlotte Katherine, 686 Peter, 792 Margaret, 753 Martha, 712
Roy Jack, 762 Hendrix William, 753 Mary Elizabeth, 699
Ruth Louise, 683 Anmn E., 769 Holden Hughs
Zilpha, 775,777 Ann Eliza, 768, 769 Unknown, 775 James, 699
Harrison Mabhala Massey, 768 Holliman Hulett
Lora B. (Davis), 628 William, 768 Mary Taylor (Davis), 769 Lee Miranda, 760
Roger William, 628 Henman Hollowell Sarah, 760
Stephen, 777 Charles, 626 Joseph, 740 Humphreys
William Henry, 648 Henry Sarah, 740 John, 771
Harry Andrew, 630 Holmes Hunter
Catherine David, 773 Arizona Mae (Davis), 630 Elizabeth Ann (Davis), 715 Lazarus N., 731
Catoring Evan, 773 Reginald Buchanan, 743 William, 715 Unknown, 716
Evan, 773 Hensley William George, 682 Huston
Harshman Susan (Davis), 696 Hood Unknown, 775
Irene, 686 Henson Margaret, 644 Hutchinson
Hart Damaris, 770 Hooper John, 628
Calvin, 668 Elizabeth, 770 Ainslee, 713 Hutto
Cleveland, 668 Thomas, 770 Hoopes Lillian Llewellyn, 756
Edith Measles, 681 Herriott Pauline, 652
Elizabeth "Betsy", 644 Sophia, 656 Hopkins I
Margot, 652 Hesseltine John, 772
Mary, 668 William B., 648 Rachel, 772 Iddings
Tom, 668 Hevel Horn N., 774
Hatcher Albert, 755 Abel, 728 leuan
Patricia Law, 752 Higgins Amy, 718 Juhan, 777
Haun Ann, 776 Angeline, 711 Inabinet
Weynette Parks, 774 Higgs Celia, 711 John Percy, 763
Hawkes Janett, 658 Celia (Davis), 710 Susan (Davis), 763
Sunshine, 681 Hill Elizabeth, 728 Ireland
Hawkins H. H., 774 Elizabeth Steel, 631 Susan, 696
Oma, 777 Helen, 654 Hardy, 710, 740 Irish
Hayes Hiller Henry, 740 D.J., 659
Steve, 787 Birdwell, 775 John E., 711 David, 659
Hayman Hilliard Martha, 711 Hazel Marie (Davis), 659
Edward, 626 Ollie, 681 Martha Mahala (Davis), 710 Irvine
Haynes Hinde Thomas, 710, 740 William, 648
Lucinda, 729 Thomas Spottswood, 648 William H., 711 Isham
William, 731, 735 Hingson Wilson E., 711 Sarah, 730
Haynie Gail (Davis), 659 Horsely Ison
Mary Sanders, 775 Marcia Dianne, 659 Frances "Fannie", 729 Amanda, 662
Hays Nichole, 659 Horton Amanda (Davis), 662, 669
David C., 769 Stacey Lynn, 659 Bro., 677 John, 662
Mary Jane Saxon, 769 Tonya Gail, 659 Hosea
Hazelrigg William Marvin, 659 Cleta Marie, 686 _J-
Lucinda, 770 Hinshaw Jonathon J., 686
Hazlett William Wade, 779 William Samuel, 686 Jackson
Hannah (Davis), 715 Hinson Howell Andy, 653
Samuel, 715 Unknown, 762 Catherine, 733, 775, 777 Catherine Maria, 643
Hazzard Hissam Francis, 771, 772 Cora (Davis), 643
Isabella Mira, 730 Albert, 776 Grace, 687 Fannie Stocks, 643
Heath Hitt Moses, 793 James Madison, III, 643
Martha, 791 D., 763 William/Wm., 771, 772 John Edward, 642
Heaton Hoag Hoyt Marguerite Elizabeth, 643
Elizabeth, 755 Ann, 696 David, 788 Martha Elizabeth (Davis), 643
Mary, 696 Hobbs David W., 792 Mary Mildred, 644
Heck B.C., 711 John, Sergt., 788 Robert G., 682
Arch O., 702 Jim, 704 Hubbard Sallie Simms, 643
Arch Oliver, 701, 702, 732, 749, | Hobson L. Ron, 638 Victoria (Davis), 643
758 Charity, 711 Hudson William Reid, 643
Daniel David, 701 Charity (Davis), 698 Mary Elizabeth, 652 William Reid, Jr., 643
Heiss Charity Matilda (Davis), 710 Huey James
Willard, 774 Dick, 711 Jane, 628 Agatha, 776
Hemphill George, 711 Robert, 681 Clara, 627
Lora, 705 George W., 711 William, 681

Milton, 710, 711

Ellender Jerusha Addy, 657

12




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX
James (continued) Jordan Kreechbaum (continued) Lemen
George William, 657 Joseph, 740 George, 717 Margaret, 652
Henry, 772 Weymouth T, Jr., 779 Peter, 717 Leonard
Joseph Warren, 731 Jump Kyle Patrick Aloysius, 683
Orpha, Mrs., 711 William "Bill", 762 William, 731 Lewellen
Prudence, 688 Sarah, 730
Sophia Catherine (Davis), 657 K- -L- Lewis
William Hughes, 657 Abadiah "Abby", 704
Janes Keels la Zouche Elizabeth, 625, 704, 729
Charles, 684 Martha M., 752 Alan, 705 Elsey E., 748
Jarnigan Martha Malvina, 752, 763 Maud, 705 Eva Mae, 627
Amanda, 771 Keene Lamb Grace, 704
Jarvis Margaret, 705 Lucy Viola, 630 Hugh, 704
Sarah "Sary", 773 Kelly Lambert John Francis Penny, 712
Jaynes Anna, 716 Stanford, 709 Nancy (Davis), 712
William, 775 Kendrick Lancaster Nancy Naomi, 627
Jefferson Mary Margaret, 745 Levy, 739 Pearl (Davis), 627
Thomas, 758 Kennedy Wm./ William, 739, 741 Libby
Jenkins Eliza, 629 Lane Charles Thornton, 788
Barbara (Davis), 659 Kent Lucinda (Davis), 716 Lightle
Effie Simmons, 658 Joan of, 705 Morgan, 716 Minnie Bradshaw, 627
Janet, 627 Kenton Lang Unknown, 627
Jerry, Jr., 658 Simon, 648 Joseph, 713 Lindsey
Jerry, Sr., 658 Ker Langford Elizabeth, 777
Kelly Brown, 658 H. Claude, Rev., 646 Lydia Elsie, 656 John C., Dr., 777
Ned, 658 Kern Langston John Young, 775
Sharon Denise, 658 Frances Lavonne, 761 Rebecca, 770 John Young, Dr., 777
Susannah, 708 Kerr William A., 770 Mary, 677
Thomas, 708, 726, 743 Charles, 763 Lanier Llewellyn
Jennings Mark, 763 Elizabeth, 719 Morris, 771
Betsey, 718 Kessel Lemuel, 719 Lloyd
Jenson Ray, 684 Lantz Francis, 771
Loraine, 682 Ketel, 629 Tracey Lynn, 659 Locke
Jinnet Key Lathrop Mary, 715
Charity, 735 Thomas, 729 Clarissa (Davis), 718 Lockhart
John Kierstead Clayton, 718 Mary Louisa, 682
Griffith, 771 Kelly, 624 Eva, 718 Long
Johns Kilburn Florence, 718 Cinthia, 775
Alice, 793 Daniel, 647 Horace G., 718 Virginia Williams, 626, 646
Rial, 749 Martha, 647 Milton, 718 Longshanks
Johnson Mary "Polly", 647 Walter, 718 Edward, 705
Amelia, 731, 732 Nancy Watkins, 647 Lauer Looney
Anna, 761 Kimbrell Matt, 676 Lonza, 686
Charles Eager, 682 Eula Lee, 762 Lauhan Lott
Elizabeth, 719 King Joseph, 690 Martha Ann Manda, 630
John, 731 J. Fred, Dr., 794 Laurance Loudenback
John Franklin Thomas, 656 Mary Lindsey, 677 Elizabeth, 716 Daniel, 744, 770
Mary Rose, 710 Philip, 745 Elizabeth (Davis), 716 Lovelace
Matilda Roxy (Davis), 656 Simeon, 677 Lewis, 716 James, 625
Milly, 731 Kingsbury Lawley Nancy, 625
Miss, 731 Virginia, 735 Elizabeth, 775 Lovinggood
Steave, 656 Virginia Ann, 779 Lawrence Emily Elizabeth, 759
Susanna, 729, 748 Kirkpatrick David, 771 Harmon, 759
William Perry, 774 Timothy, 652 Lay Lowery
Johnston Kist Leonard Sampson, 647 Edmond, 719
Gen., 759 Ida Mae, 685 Roda Baker, 647 Emily Florence (Davis), 719
Jones Kite Vincent, 647 Francis Marion, 719
Donald Curtis, 762 Michael, 726, 744, 770 LeBlanc Hannah Bennett, 719
James, 759 Kleckler Vickie, 733 Rebecca, 719
Jno. H., 631 William, 734 Lee Lownsbury
John G., Rev., 769 Knapp Joshua, 776 Genevieve "Jenny", 734
Maria, 734 Michael, 745 Ollie, 776 Lowrance
Martha, 732 Knox Lefter Susannah Etta, 628
Martha "Patsy" Frances, 759 John, 645 Hugh Talmadge, 779 Lowrey
Priscilla, 771 Koontz Leggett Booth, 681
Reps, 771 Elizabeth, 727, 743, 770 Melba Wright, 716 Lowry
Thos., 689 Kornegay LeMaster Oueda, 777
Jopling Lynn, 715 Jemima Floyd, 712 Loyd
Jane, 729 Kreechbaum Unknown, 712

Elizabeth (Davis), 717

Catherine, Mrs., 755

13




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX
Lucas McHugh Martin (continued) Miles
Jabez, 727, 744 Mary, 715 Mary, 745, 788 Jane, 714, 775, 777
Ludwick Mclntosh Mary (Hoyt)(Bartlett), 789 Miller
J.L.,770 William M., 759 Richard, 788, 790, 791 Betsy, 624
Lusbey McKinstry Sharron (Davis), 682 Bonnie Lee [male], 761
Elizabeth, 770 H. Harriet (Davis), 675 Mary Elizabeth "Betsy", 700
Lynch Harriet H. (Davis), 675 Queen of Scots, 645 Geneva Faye, 761
Irene Hassett, Mrs., 646 Harriett (Davis), 681 Mashburn Henry, 700
Lynn Louella, 643 David, 631 Henry Y., 700
James, 628 Richard, 681 Mason James, 628
Lyons Will, 681 Richard, 729 John, 715, 761
Rebecca Meyers (Davis), 769 William, 643 Massey Leatus Robert, 761
Sarah Evans (Davis), 769 Wm., 675 Mabhala, 768 Martha Wiley, 700
Unknown, 769 McKissack Mathis Nancy T., 719
Simmie O., 686 Sabra, 719 Sarah (Davis), 715
-M- McLain Matoaka, 699 Milligan
Nancy, 719 Matthews Earlie Feagle, 658
McAlister McLendon Cora Mae, 684 Eunice Clearice, 658
Joseph L., Lt. Col., 759 Robie C. Garrison, 762 James Arnold, 683 Sylvan, 658
McBride McLeod John, 653 Mills
Bette Jo (Davis), 716 John Cleveland, 760 Margaret, 629, 654 Dorothy Jane E., 730
David, 716 McManus Mary, 629, 654 Frances E. Bridger, 769
McCann Philip Patrick, 682 Walter, 684 Sarah Julia, 768
Paul, 715 McMullen Mattingly Sarah Julia Shelby, 769
Stella Bradshaw, 627 James, 700 Margaret, 730 Unknown, 768, 769
McCarty Unknown, 731 Mattison William B., 769
Elizabeth, 757, 758 McMurray Benjamin, Sr., 647 Milner
James, 718 Harper, Col., 643 Mary Elizabeth, 647, 656 Elizabeth Lindsey, 775
McCashen William Harvey, 763 Mauck Mitchell
Leona Dell, 744, 755, 770 McNeely Daniel, 726 Elizabeth, 647
McClanahan Alice Wright, 716 Elizabeth, 743, 770 Margaret (Davis), 699
Unknown, 775 McNeil Mary, 726, 743, 768 Robert, 689
McClenachan Sarah A., 763 Maul Robt., 699
Robert, 628 McPherson Roseann, 729 Mobley
McClendon Thomas, 727 Maxwell Lyle, 691
Lollie, 762 McSperran Amanda, 716 Modoc
McClung, 701 Margaret J., 715 Mayo Prince, 731
McClury McWhorter Jesse, 735 Monroe
Andrew, 699 David, 645, 654, 677, 682 Mays Ella, 716
McCord Madden John P., 744 Montgomery
Jerry, 682 Amanda Katherine (Davis), 630 Mead Oma, 777
McCorkle Denzil Sanford, 630 Margaret, 787 Samuel, 713
James, 628 James Haven, 630 Mear Moody
McCown Jewel Elizabeth, 630 Beatrice Louise, 628 Cutting, 792
Edward, 729 John Kee, 744, 756 Meares Mooney
McCoy Margaret Ann Williams, 630 Esther, 763 Albert Mantley, 761
George G., 700 Philemon, 630 Henry Walters, 763 Moor
McCroskey Maggert Thomas Davis, 763 White, 700
Isabelle, 771 Benjamin, 708, 726, 743 Wm. B., 763 Moore
McCullom Susannah, 708 Melancon Adell Bailey, 652
Sarah, 667 Main/Naine Cindy, 646 Barbara Standish, 652
McDick Geneva, 687 Cindy Francine Hills, 634 Charles Davis, 652
J. M., 626, 646 Mann Melton Cynthia Sanders, 652
McDonald Martha, 656 Linda, 715 David, 628
John, 719 Mapes Mensinger Davis Willett, 642, 652
Martha H. G., 752 Samuel A., 734 Polly Maude, 718 Elizabeth, 644
Matilda (Davis), 719 Marks Merrick Hudson, 647, 652
McDowell Arthelia Bertha, 776 Mary, 791 James, 628
Rebecca Spencer, 682 Dennis Cornilius, 776 Timothy, 791 Jeffrey Dyer, 652
McDugal Marshall Merrill John B., 762
Rebecca, 717 Laura, 627 Elvira M., 734 John Lewis, 652
McEwen Louisa Martin, Mrs., 645 Merritt Larraine, 652
John, 700 Marthew/Mathew Sara Bell, 686 Lois, 652
McGee Martha, 696 Michaux Margaret James, 652
James Giles, 647 Martin Elizabeth Woodson, 745 Mary Elizabeth, 760
John Henry, 647 Elias, 770 Middleton Randolph Allan, 652
Mary Kilburn, 647 George, 791 John W., 656, 657 Samuel, 741
Sarah (Davis), 647 Isabel (Beedle), 791 Jordan, 657 Tochie Williams (Davis), 642, 652
McGhee James, 699 Sarah C. (Davis), 656 Virginia Stovall, 652
Lawson, 701 Jonathan, 792 Telitha, 657

14




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX

Moore (continued)
Walter Scott, 652
Willett Sanders, 652
William, 770, 772
Moorman
Agnes, 745
Charles, 745
Morgan
Eleanor, 775
Jane, 733
Jesse McCoy, 657
Mary (Davis), 657
Maude Elizabeth, 777
Watkin, 733
Moris
Mary, 771
Morris
Alice, 668
Amanthea, 668
Amanthea Nelson, 629
Ann/Anna (Williams), 739
Anna, 739
Benj., 728
Bessie Parker, 626, 646
Celia, 740
Daniel, 716
E.T., 770
Elmer, 668
Everett D., 716
Idabell, 644
Jeremiah, 740
John, 629, 654, 668, 739
Julia Olive Wright, 716
Lee, 644
Linda, 715
Lydia, 740
Margaret, 740
Margaret Nelson, 629
Marian, 682
Mary, 727, 739, 742
Mary Anne, 668
Rebecca Smoot, 716
Sam, 668
Samuel, 728
Sarah, 728
Susanna, 740
William Nelson, 644
Zachariah, 728, 739, 740
Zeb, 629, 668
Morse
Adeline, 764
Bryan, 763
Bryant, 763
Catherine, 764
Elizabeth, 764
Ellen, 764
Francis, 764
Hariet, 764
Jane C., 764
Joseph Dunbar, 764
Maria, 763
Mary Ann, 764
Mary Elizabeth, 764
Merinda, 764
Molsey Ann (Davis), 763
Unknown, 763
Morton
Josiah, 745
Judith, 729

Mumford
Ethel Watts, 688
Munford
Lena, 682
Murff
Margaret, 775
Murphy
Ann Tarpler (Davis), 769
James M., 777
Joseph, 777
Mary Elizabeth, 777
Ms., 684
Roberta, 777
Murray
A.W., 770
Addie, 643
Clara Coker, 643
Daniel, 643
Hattie, 643
Leland, 643
Margaret Salena, 643
Melville, 643
Nathan, 677
Nathan A., 643
Murry
Agnes (Davis), 681
N. A, 675
Sarah H. (Davis), 675

-N-

Neal
Elizabeth, 652
Neal/Neil
Elizabeth, 768, 769
Nelme
Christopher, 725
Nelson
Alice, 668
Amanthea, 629, 668
Betsy, 668
Betsy Hart, 654
Daniel, 643, 644
Daniel Milburn, 644
Elizabeth, 643, 644, 674
Elizabeth Hart, 644
Elizabeth Jane "Jennie", 644
Elizabeth Minerva, 644
Elizabeth Moore, 644
Hannah, 643, 644
Harvenia Anice "Alice", 644
Harvey, 668
Harvey Nathaniel, 654
James, 644
James Alexander, 644
James Collins, 644
James Madison, 644
Jane, 668
Joab, 643
Johanna Jamima, 629
John Lafayette, 644
John Robert, 643, 644
Margaret, 629, 653, 654, 668
Margaret Asenath, 643
Margaret (Davis), 668
Margaret Hood, 644
Martha, 644
Mary, 668
Mary Permelia, 644
Nathaniel Harvey, 644

Nelson (continued)
Phoebe Cousar, 644
Robert, 644, 674
Robert Cousar, 644
Robert Davis, 629, 668
Robert Madison, 644
S.B. & Co., 774
Salena, 644
Samuel Marion, 644
Sarah (Davis), 629, 644, 675
Susan, 668
Susan P., 675
Susan Permelia, 644
Susan Phoebe, 643, 644
Thomas A., 644
William, 643, 644, 653, 654, 668,

677
William Alvah, 629, 644
Wm. A., 675
Zeb, 677
Nesbit [see also Nisbet]

Alexander, 643, 644
Benjamin, 643
James, 643
Jemima, 643
John, 628, 643
Joseph, 643
Margaret, 643
Martha, 643
Monicah, 643
Nancy Agnes, 643
Sarah, 643, 675
Sarah (Davis), 628
Violet, 643
William, 643, 653
William, Jr., 643

Newby

Elizabeth, 742
Elizabeth (Davis), 741
Elizabeth White (Davis), 754
James, 741, 742, 754
William, 742

Newman

Anna, 708

John, 708
Newsome

Albert Ray, 779

Elizabeth, 741
Nichols

Leroy Gilbert, 628

Susie Agnes (Davis), 628
Nicodemus

Rebecca, 697, 698
Nipper

Priscilla, 712
Nisbet

Adam, 629
Agnes, 668
Agnes Ramsay, 629
Alexander, 629
Benjamin, 629
James, 629, 653
Jemima Baker, 629
John, 628, 629
Joseph, 629
Margaret, 629
Martha, 629
Murdoch, 629
Nancy Agnes Gillen, 629
Philip, 629

Nisbet (continued)

Robert, 629

Salena, 653

Sarah, 628, 653, 654

William, 629
Nixon

Elizabeth, 753

Minnie, 716

Zacharias, 753
Noble

Jane, 628
Noll

Mark A., 666
Norman

Anna, 708

Christopher, 699

George, 699

John, 708, 743

Mary, 624

Mary (Davis), 699

Mildred Anita, 657

Nicholas, 699
Norman (Newman)

John, 726
Norr

Mary B., 710
Norris

Ann Emily, 655

Charlotte, 655

Francina, 655

Joseph, 655

Joseph Needham, 655

Joseph Willis, 655

Mary E., 655

Polly, 655

Sanford R., 655

Sarah Frances, 655

Sarah Polly Elsberry, 655
Northcutt

Runyon L., 726
Norton

Ellen Cecile, 777
Nowell

Belle Lewis, 644
Noyes

Thomas, J.P., 791
Null

Angelina, 656

-O-

Odell
Gene, 715
June (Davis), 715
Odom
Rachel, 718
Old
Shields, II, 656
Virginia E. (Davis), 656
Olds
Fred A., 779
Oleton?
William Franklin, 644
Orr
Thomas J., 669
Osborn
Mary, 647
Otis
Sharon James, 647, 657

15




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX

Oudelandt

Cornelius, 728
Outland

Agatha, 711

Charity, 710, 711, 728, 735, 739

Cornelius, 711, 728, 739, 740

Cornelius, Jr., 735

Elizabeth, 728, 735

Exum, 711, 728

Heray T., 779

Judith, 711

Sarah, 740

Thomas, 709

Thos., 739

William, 711
Overman

Anna, 728

Hannah, 728

Jesse, 728

John, 728, 739, 741

Mary, 728

Sarah, 739

Thomas, 741
Overton

Catherine, 730
Owen

Mary, 763

Robert, 771
Owens

Archibald T. "Bacon", 760

Gladys, 793

Lucinda (Davis), 716

Silas, 716

_P-

Pace
Drucilla, 704
Page
Eliza, 716
Reba, 761
Palmer
C.1.,779
Pama
Cor, 787
Parisho
Catherine, 754
Parker
Amey, 710
Bessie, 626, 646
Edith, 735
Eliza, 739
Elizabeth Stribling, 656
John'Y. "Johnny", 656
Lydia, 719
Mary, 626
Mary E. (Davis), 656
Sarah, 740
William, 656
Parmley
Samuel, 731
Pascale
Thomas, 771
Paschal
Cellina Brooks, 757
Mr., 757
Rachael, 757
Rachel Brooks, 757
Thomas, 757

Passanella
Mary Frank (Davis), 698
Patterson
Albert Riley, Jr., 656
Archibald, 770
Grier, 654
Jap, 654
Laura, 624
Rebecca Jane (Davis), 656
Robert, 648
Peak
H.S., 770
Pearson
Christian, 756
Elizabeth, 756
Nancy, 756
William Jackson "Jack", 756
Peck
Ruth, 709
Peden
Monty C., 634
Peele
Anna, 728
Robert, Jr., 740
Pence
Aaron, 744
Abraham, 708, 726, 743, 744, 770
Alfred Fortescue, 744, 755, 770
Allen Monroe, 755
Anna, 708, 726, 743
Anna Helen, 727
Barbara, 708, 726, 743, 744, 770
Benjamin, 726, 743, 744
Charlotte, 744, 756
Curtis Monroe, 755
David, 708, 726, 743, 744, 770
Donald Lee, 756
Elizabeth, 726, 743, 744, 755
Elizabeth (Lydia), 726
Emily Jane "Kate", 755
George, 708, 726, 743, 755, 768
Henry, 708, 726, 743, 744, 768
Isaac, 708, 726, 743, 744
Jacob, 708, 726, 727, 743, 744, 768,
770
John, 708, 726, 743, 744, 755
Joseph, 708, 726, 743, 744
Julia, 726
Julia A., 744
Katherine, 726, 744, 770
Laura Llewellyn, 756
Lucinda, 726
Magdaline, 708, 726, 743, 770
Margie Ann, 756
Mary, 726, 727, 743, 744, 755, 770
Mary Ann, 744
Mary Olive, 755
Ocey, 727, 744
Phocebe, 727
Reuben, 726, 727, 743
Rhoda Jane, 727
Richard, 744, 756
Richard A., 726, 727, 743, 768, 787
Richard Allen, 756
Robert Chandler, 756
Robert Monroe, 755
Samuel, 708, 726, 743, 744
Sarah Katherine, 744
Silvia Belle, 755
Susanna(h), 743, 744

Pence (continued)
Susannah, 708, 726, 770
Todd Monroe, 756
William Lossen, 727, 744

Penland
Malinda George, 709
Sarah "Sally" Ann, 709

Penn
Hiram, 687, 711
John, 687
Wm., 771

Penrod
Mary "Polly", 682
Samuel, 682

Peoples
John, Sr., 715
Mary "Polly" (Davis), 715
Richard, 653

Pepperell
William, Capt., 792

Perisho
Mary, 739

Perkins
Theodore, 728
Theodore Edison, 779

Perry
Evelyn, 734

Pershall
Agnes P., 697, 698
Hannahretta Wilson, 697
William, 697

Peters
Richard, 686

Peterson
Foy Frederick, 682

Petty
L. E. "Bud", 776
Phifer

Adam, 775

Francis, 775
Phillips

Augusta Bradshaw, 627
Julie, 658
Unknown, 627
William, 774

Pickard

Isaac, 695

Pickens

Andrew, 628, 645
Andrew, General, 628, 645
Andrew, Sr., 645
Ann, 628
Catherine, 628, 645
Catherine (Davis), 645
Israel, 628, 653, 654
Margaret, 645
Martha, 628
Rebecca, 628, 645, 653
Robert, 628, 645
Samuel, 653
William, 645

Pickering

Timothy, Jr., 793

Pielemeier
LydiaJ., 734
Pierce

Eliza, 769
Jeremiah "Jerrie", 719
Moses, 699
Nancy, 719

Pierce (continued)

Nancy McLain, 719
Pike

Jane, 742

John, Rev., 790
Pindar

Phebe, 754
Pingree

Daniel Harten, 688
Piper

Eve, 743, 755
Pistole

Sarah L., 716
Pixley

Salona, 709
Plantagenet

Edmund, 705

Joan, 705
Platt

Henry, 753
Plow

Elizabeth, 754
Plummer

Barbara (Davis), 791

Benjamin, 791

Nathan, 791
Pocahontas, 699
Pool

Dock, 662

Mary Ann (Davis), 662
Port

Rachel, 776
Porter

Ann Nancy, 710
Potts

Andrew, 729
Powell

Catherine, 626, 646

Eula E. Fisher, 777

George W., 775

Henry, 775

Margaret Lee, 760

Mary Elizabeth, 630

Robert, 771

Sallie Floyd, 712

Unknown, 777

William S., 779

Wyatt, 712
Powhatan

Nicketti, 699
Preston

Cornelia A. (Davis), 642

William, 648, 703
Price

Burt, 732

Chris, 731, 732

George, 757

Isaac, 731

Rose Marie, 698, 794
Proctor

Gertrude (Davis), 719

Jack, 719

Ora Gertrude, 683
Pryor

Roger, General, 669
Pugh

Catherine, 714

Charlotte, 714

Hananiah, 714

16




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX
Pulis Reese Romine Scruggs
Martha A., 731 Jane, 771 Grace Gaynor Foreman, 755 Brenda, 715
Matilda Lewis, 731 Remsen Rose Seagrave
Pulliam Peter, 648 Christopher, 744 Eleanor, 705
Sarah, 760, 761 Reynolds Rosenberger Sealey/Sellea
Pupp James Madison, 643 Barbara, 708 John, 792
Danny Lee, 682 Rhame Unknown, 708, 726, 743 Seals
Purnell Mattie Edna, 763 Ross Alexander Stephens, 644
Milly, 626 Rice Hattie (Davis), 705 Alexander, Jr., 644
Putnam Martin Luther, 761 Robert Marcellus, 705 Alfred Davis, 644
Margaret, 657 0.,757 Rudy Cora (Davis?), 644
Rich Barbara, 727, 744 Mary Swift, 644
-Q- Earl Cleveland, 684 Harriet, 727, 744 Sealy
Richardson Ruffner Martha, 791
Quayle Mary Carolina, 752 Barbara, 743 Sealy/Cilly
Dan, Vice-Pres., 676 Richarz Rumsey Martha(Blaisdell) (Bowden), 790
Quick Aline, 628 James, 652 Seaman
Eleanor Rowan, 776 Richey Runkle Mary, 681
Quinn Sophia Levina, 682, 685, 689 Dicey, 743 Seay
Cathy Ramsey, 652 Rickerson William, 726, 743 Patsy Varner, 712
Lee C., 738 Russ Sessioms
Rickey Hezekiah Davis, 624 Sussan, 763
-R- Addie D., 770 Jemima (Davis), 624 Sexton
Riggins Russell Elizabeth (Davis), 704
Rackleff John, 731 George Ely, 727 Unknown, 704
Mrs., 791 Milford Delonie, 686 Rutledge Shafiee
Ragland Riley John, 628 Reza, 652
Sally Dudley, 730 Annie Virginia, 626 Shanks
Susanna, 730 Rittenhouse -S- C.S., 756
Ramsay E., Elder, 626 Shannon
Agnes, 629, 643 Ritter Saeger Angelina Null, 656
John, 628 Mary Ann, 714,715 Fern, 777 James Leard, 656
Margaret (Davis), 628 Rives Saint Laura Alice (Davis), 656
Ramsey Robert, 745 Thos., 739 Mamie, 683
John, 628 Robert, 629 Sample William, 656
Ransom Roberts Hannah, 628 Shaper
Amy, 642 Betsy, 700 _ Sand_ers . M. Caroline (Garinger), 779
Rasor Ida M. (Davis), 718 Emily Ann Haseltin, 643 Sharpe
Albert, 657 Margaret, 717 Rebecca W., 779 Mary Edna, 682
Sallie Agnes (Davis), 657 Melvin A, 718 Unknown, 762 Shave
Virginia Wright, 657 Robertson Savage Pearl, 658
Walter, 657 Jane (Davis), 696 Judge, 789 Shaw
Ratcliffe Margaret, 686 Saxon Kelly, 754
John, 774 Nancy (Davis), 696 Annie Sue, 760 Shelby
Rather Rachel (Davis), Mrs., 624 Eliza Pierce, 769 Catherine, 768
Capt., 700 S. G, Dr., 624 Joshua, Jr., 768, 769 Elizabeth, 769
Rauckman Robinson Julia Ann, 769 Elizabeth Neal, 768
Halycon Lura, 684 E.S., Rev., 769 Lucinda, 769 Evan, 729
Ray Malissa, 657 Marquis D., 769 Evan, Sr., 768
Angus, 670, 691 Mary, 710 Mary Jane, 769 Isabella, 768
Clara Alice, 691 Nancy G., 624 Sarah Julia, 768 Jane Sprat, 768
Emma Frances, 670 Robison Sarah Julia Shelby, 769

Emma Garinger (Davis), 691

Louis Ernest, 691

Worth S., 779
Reader

Elizabeth, 775
Reagan

Ronald, 794
Reaves

Milton, 762
Records

Elizabeth (Heaton), 743
Reed
Cindy, 715
Hannah (Davis), 652
John, 652
Rees
Jane, 733, 775, 778
Thomas, 717, 771

Ludicia Abbot, 656

Mary Elizabeth (Davis), 656

William, 656

William L., 656
Rockwell

Samuel Forbes, 792
Rodell

Kay, 677
Rodgers

Lucille, 776
Roe

Charles Edgar, 755
Rogers

Bertha Ann (Davis), 630

Dan, 630

John, 628

Mary Jane, 630

Thomas S., 769

Ulysses, 769
Scammon

Humphrey, 792
Schaefer

Barbara Virginia, 681
Schenck

Betty Lacy, 682

Lewis, 682
Schiermeyer

Harry John, 683
Schwarz

Louis K., III, 682
Scott

Erra Rose, 716

S.1.,777
Scovel

Christi, 630

Marquis DeLafayette, 769

Mary, 768

Moses, 769

Moses, Jr., 768

Moses, Sr., 768

Sarah, 769

Sarah Julia, 768

Thomas Neal, 769
Shell

Stephen, 775
Shelton

John Monroe, 777
Shepherd

Davis, 648

Mary Ann, 682
Sheppard

Martha Florence, 776

17




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX
Sherman Smith (continued) Steinberger (continued) Stults (continued)
Unknown, 759 John, 712 David, 726 James, 700
Shields Juliana, 769 Elizabeth, 743, 755 Sturdevant
Brooke, 676 Marcia Dianne Hingson, 659 John, 726, 743 Katherine Scott, 670
Short Margaret, 711 Stephenson Summers
Martha, 695 Margaret M., 662 Henry Johnson, 775 Vince, 691
Shultz Margaret Moore, Mrs., 647 Stevens Sumpter
Susie, 715 Martha Colette (Davis), 696 Alfred Davis, 644 Thomas, 648
Siever Mary, 775 Iverson L. B., 644 Sutherland
Mildred C., 691, 700 Obadiah, 730 Jane Grey, 644 1. V., 687
Sifers Richard, 792 Steward Jane, 687
Jane, 744 Sarah, 729 David, 628 Rachel Jane, 687
Siler Stacey Lynn Hingson, 659 Stewart Sutton
Adam, 711 Thomas, 712 Barbara, 708 Harriet, 697
Silly Unknown, 775 John, 708, 726, 743 Rebecca, 697
Elizabeth, 788, 790 William Calmes, 729 Melvin, 686 Swan
Martha, 788, 790, 792 Smoot Stipes Jo Anne, 704, 745
Silver Rebecca, 716 Catherine, 757 Swann
Sarah, 791 Snakenberger Catherine "Kitty", 757 Jo Ann, 712
Simmons Linda, 715 George, 757 Jo Anne, 735
Effie, 658 Snell George, 1, 757 Swartz
Simons Stephen, 777 Katherine "Kate", 757 Eva (Davis), 627
Ane, 753 Snider Mary "Polly", 757 Freece, 627
Rebeaca, 753 Daniel, 744, 770 Stocks Unknown, 627
Simpson Eve, 727, 743,770 Fannie A. (Davis), 642 Swift
A., 716 Snipes Thomas, 642 Amanda Bailey, 642, 643
Polly, 775 Pat Brewer, 639 Stockton Lucy Talbot, 642
Thelma P., 779 Snyder Thomas, 700 Thomas, 642
Sims Gladys Gay, 685 Stokel Swisher
Bessie, 656 Maude C., 734 Barbara Arnold, 624 Mary, 755
Minnie Mae Spurlin, 719 Solomon Stoker Symmes
Vella Lee, 715 Unknown, 757 Ella D., 744, 755, 770 John Cleves, 648
Sinclair Somes Stone Zachariah, Rev., 788
Etta, 656 William, 785 Charlie, 719 Symons
Sarah Emily, 656 Southall Jocy (Davis), 719 Jeremiah, 753
Singleton James C., 779 Stooke John, 742
John, 771 Spain Anne, 787 Jonat’han, 741, 742
Malinda, 771 Betty (Davis), 762 Edward, 787 Mary, 742
Sinnis Ralph NMI, 761 Elizabeth, 787 Thomas, 753
George Douglas, 713 Sparkman Francis, 787 William, 742
Karen Beth, 713 D., Rev., 769 George, 787 Szittya
Sloan Julia Ann Saxon, 769 Grace, 787 Ruth Outland, 779
Elizabeth, 714 Lewis, 769 James, 787
Ellen, 714 Speer John, 787 -
John, 714 Elizabeth Mildred, Mrs., 759 Marie, 787
Martha, 714 Lizzie, 759 Martha, 787 Taff
Mary Ann Ritter, 714 W. H., 759 Mary, 787 Bruce Green, 628
Nancy, 714 Spence Nicholas, 787 Zylpha (Davis), 628
Wesley, 714 J.L., 681 Susan, 787 Talbot
William, 714 Thomas, 700 Susanna, 787 Lucy, 642
Smalley Stackpole Thomas, 787 Tanner
David, 717 Andrew, 792 William, 787 Mary Elizabeth, 719
Mary, 734 Stalnaker, 703 Stovall Tate
Mary Elizabeth, 717 Stancliff Barbara, 652 Clarissa Ann, 775, 777
Prudence, 717 Robert, 625 Robert, 652 Grief, 775
Rebecca McDugal, 717 Sherry, 625 Stover Polly H., 712
Smith Sibbell (Davis), 625 Eric Donovan, 683 Tillman, 775
Abadiah Floyd, 712 Stanbrough Peregrine, 625 Stratton William David, 775, 777
Alonzo, 682 Stanley Amos, 659 Taylor
Amanda, 659 Clarice Ethlyn, 755 Brandon, 659 Beatrice (Davis), 719
Billy Joe, 659 Stark Kimberly, 659 Burl, 719
Bobby Joe, 659 Amanda Emmaline, 630 Tonya Gail Hingson, 659 Charles, 687, 688
Bruce Donald, III, 652 John, 775 Stribling Christopher, 731
Caroline, 682 Starnes Elizabeth, 656 Creed, 731
E.J., 652 John, 756 Strickland Della (Davis), 627
Ed, 732 Verda (Davis), 756 Margaret Jane, 647 Edna Evelyn, 634
Elizabeth, 745, 770 Steadman Stricklin Elizabeth C., 777
Emmaline Flovella, 732 Henry, 775, 777 Margaret Jane, 656 Emmiline A., 777
Frances Burks, 712 Steinberger Stults Goldie Olivia, 715

Jesse, 770

Catherine, 743

Fanny (Davis), 700

18




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX
Taylor (continued) Turley Unknown (continued) Wake
John H., 770 Dorothy, 656 Sarah L., 775 John, 705
Lewis, 627 Turner Sary, 773 Margaret, 705
Milton Meadow, 715 John, 716 Stella, 658 Wakefield
Orpha, 688 Lizzie May, 646 Susanna, 704 Abel, II1, 647

Permelia Jane, 777

Unknown, 627, 775
Teague

Abel F., 696
Teller

J. Alan, 709
Terry

Sally (Davis), 712

Stephen, 712
Tersotis

Elsie A., 685
Thatcher

Sarah, 714
Theboldt

Elizabeth, 719
Thomas, 629

Ann, 771

Catherine, 773

Catherine David Harry, 773

Fleming, 775

Henry, 718

Isaiah, 748

James, 771, 773

Jeanne, 652

John, 771,772,776

Julietta M. Bryant, 718

Martha, 776

Martha Ann Deloach, 718

Mary, 712, 775, 777

Thomas, 771
Thompson

Wm., Col., 771
Thor Longus, 629
Thornton

Georgia Texas, 777

Sarah Lee, 643
Thwaites

R., 648
Tidwell

Unknown, 777
Tinkle

Thaddeus M., 777
Titcomb

Jonathan, 793
Todd

Hannah Estelle, 630
Torner

Ruth, 753

William, 753
Tozier

Alwillie, Mrs., 716
Trimble

James, 628
Trotman

Sue, 696
Truman

Harry S., 689
Trusty

Thenia, 716
Tucker

Emma, 776
Tuley

Elizabeth Floyd, 712

John, 729

May (Davis), 716

Ruth, 762
Tuxbury

Thomas, 788, 789
Tyner

Elizabeth, 718
Tyre

Greg, 658

Hazel Lee (Davis), 658

Leo, 658

Randy, 658

-U-

Unknown

Adaline, 631

Alvis, 719

Angela, 775

Ann, 642

Bonnie, 691

Catherine, 771

Charlotte, 639, 654

Clement, 775

Dorothy, 778

Dorothy Elizabeth, 704

Eliza, 631

Elizabeth, 643, 644, 704, 716, 729,
733,775

Elizabeth C., 775

Fleta, 719

Franky, 775

Grace, 704

Hannah, 709, 729, 738, 775

Harriet, 775

Inez, 658

Jane, 631, 775, 778

Jean, 745,775,778

John, 775

Kitty, 631

Larraine, 652

Lois, 652

Louranie, 658

Louviny, 777

Martha, 654, 658, 777

Martha J., 777

Mary, 708, 762, 775, 777

Mary Frances, 775

Mildred, 628, 718

Minnie, 777

Myna, 645

Nancy, 716, 775

Nancy Elizabeth, 625

Neva, 624

Nichole, 659

Nona, 683

Patsey, 718

Peggy, 631

Phoebe, 775, 777

Rachel, 775

Rebecca J., 662

Rebeckah, 775

Samson, 754

Sarah, 652, 710, 718

Sarah Elizabeth, 715

Susannha, 775
Tabitha, 718
Virginia, 730

V-

VanGuilder
Estella Augusta Maine, 630
Lloyd, 630
Varner
Elizabeth, 712
James, 712
James Madison, 712
John, 712
William, 712
Vaughn
Archelius, 700
Sarah N., 762
William, 700
Venable
Abraham, 729
Abraham Bedford, II, 729
Abraham Bedford, III, 729, 745
Anne, 729, 745
Charles, 729, 745
Elizabeth, 729, 745
Hugh Lewis, 729, 745
John Abraham, 729, 745
Joseph H., 729
Martha, 729
Martha (Davis), 745
Mary, 729, 745
Nathaniel, 729, 745
William, Sr., 729, 745
Verdier
Lorraine, 646
William Alexander, Jr., 645
William Edwin, 646
Vernon
Elderage Conie, 777
Vick
Joseph, 710
Michal, 710, 741
Vickers
Joan, 634, 638, 652, 667, 685
Viets
Roger, 625
Roger, Rev., 634
Vines
Ada, 715
Vinson
William, 789
Vogel
Lewis Phillip, 734

“W-

Waddell
Nancy, 734
Waggoner
Mary, 715
Wagner/Wagoner
Amanda Katherine (Davis), 630
Audie, 630

Mary Ann Branson, 647

Matilda, 647

Rebecca Jane, 647
Waker

Lewis, 771
Walker

Gladys, 685

Henderson, 753
Walkup

Ella, 628

Mr., 653

Robert, 628
Wallis

Edward, 726

Elizabeth, 728

Joseph Hobson, 647
Walters

Nell C., 684
Waltey

Julia A. (Davis), 642

Thomas, 642
Ward

Mary Elizabeth (Davis), 719

Patrick, 719
Ware

Alta (Davis), 627

T., 763

Unknown, 627
Waters

Alice, 734

Amelia, 734

Bert, 734

David, 734

Giles S., 734

Mary, 734

Melvin, 734
Wathens

Ezekiel, 791
Watkins

Nancy, 647
Watson

Joseph W., 779

Lillian Orr, 715
Weare

Nathaniel, 792
Weaver

Bertha Louise, 686
Webb

Thomas James, 734
Webster

Julius Prince, 646
Weekly

Ruth Eva, 776
Weeks

Stephan B., 779
Weichart

Sharon Denise Jenkins, 658

Thomas Kim, 658
Welch

Edna, 718
Weller

Lillian Hargrove, 779

Margaret E., 683

19




Diggin' for Davises

INDEX

Wells Willett (continued) Woodard Wyatt

Mary, 790 Joseph Edgerton, Dr., 643 Absillet, 735 Verda, 777

Thomas, 790 William Elisha, 741 Wylie

Thomas Doolittle, 744, 755 Richard M., 772 Luke, 740 Alexander, 713
Welton Williams Mary, 740

Mary Lou, 734 Amanda Katherine (Davis), 630 Sarah (Parker), 740 Y-
West Ann/Anna, 739 Woodbridge

P. M., Judge, 769 Aussie Lucile, 644 John, 790 Yancey
Westbury Don, 716 Woodman Eddie Davis, 719

Winnie Gilreath, 631 Elizabeth, 714 Phebe, 794 Elton, 719
Westmoreland Gussie Lucile, 644 Woods Yankee

William, Gen., 676 Henry, 630 Benjamin, 704 E.H., 758
Westwood Jody, 630 Dollie, 704 Yarrington

Phil, 779 June, 682 Dollie (Davis), 694, 704 Marian (Davis), 725
Wetzel Lyle Keith, 779 Dorothy Elizabeth, 704 Yeaman

Louis, 648 Maggie, 716 George, 704 Winfred, 625
‘Whalen Margaret Ann, 630 Herman, 704 Yeiser

Dorothy, 776 Nealie (Davis), 716 James, 704 Edwin Ramsey, Dr., 656
Wheeles Rebecca, 771 Jane, 704 Mary N. (Davis), 656

Julia, 761 Rees, 771 John, 704 Yoakum
White Smith, 713 John W., 704 Ernest, 733

Arnold, 754 Virginia, 626, 646 Joseph, 704 Young

Arnould, 742 Virginia Emma, 630 Mae, 630 Elizabeth, 696

Brian Dewitt, 638 Willis Nancy, 704 Elizabeth (Davis), 652

Catherine Powell, 626, 646
Damaris, 742, 753
Elizabeth, 742, 753, 754, 774
Henry, 740, 742, 753
Henry, Jr., 754
Henry, Sr., 754
Hulda, 739, 740
Huldy, 740
Jane (Pike), 742
John, 646, 740
Katherine Marie, 626, 646
King Valentine, 626, 646
Marie (Davis), 626
Marie Wilson (Davis), 626, 634,
646
Mary Dalton (Davis), 657
Robert, 742
Russel Powell, 634
Russell Powell, 626, 646
Russell V., Mrs., 646
Sarah (Clare), 740
William, 731, 754
William Mitchell, 657
William, MD, 646
Wm. R., Col., 759
Whitehead
Wm., 754
Whitehurst
Joe, 776
Whitesel
Izabella (Davis), 696
Whittaker
Ana (Davis), 654
Wicker
Mary, 754, 774
Wieduwilt
Leslie Rudolph, 683
Wiley
Lucy, 761
Martha, 700
Wilhelm
Margaret, 717
Willard
Mr., Rev., 792
Willett
Emily Sanders, 643

Charles Rufus, 760

Leeland, 731
Wilson

Abner, 696, 697

Delana Jane, 687, 695, 697

Dorothy, 719

Elvira, 696

Gabriel, 696, 697

Hannah, 696, 697

Hannahretta, 696, 697

Mary, 696

Mary Heaton, 696

Robert, 696

Shirley Jean, 716
Wiltsey

Ira David, 755
Wimbrow

Della, 626
Winslow

Watson, Mrs., 779
Wise

Caroline L., 776

Orma, 776
Wiseman

Margaret, 715
Wofford

Col., 643, 644
Wolf

Fred, 652

Macelle, 652

Sue, 652
Wolfe

Martha E., 777
Womack

Amos, 638
Wood

Elizabeth, 775, 777

Emma Combs, 658

Lori (Davis), 715

Lucius, 658

Mary, 682

Mary (Davis), 658

Minnie Lee, 658

Steven, 715

Unknown [male], 658

Priscilla, 704

Rebecca, 704

Samuel, 704
Woodside

Unknown, 762
Woodson

Elizabeth M., 745
Woodstock

Edmund of, 705
Wools

Edmund, 714

Emma Ann (Davis), 714
Wooten

Crowther, 777

Elizabeth, 777

George, 775, 777

James C., 775

James C. (Moses), 777

Jane, 777

Mailind, 777

Margret, 777

Nathan, 777

Sarah, 740

Susan, 777

William Harrison, 777
Wortham

Elliott, 735
Worthen

Aquila, 792

Ezekiel, 790
Wright

Alice, 716

Ann Mary (Davis), 719

Francis, 716

George, 716

Isaac Cecil, 762

James Hendrix, 719

Julia Olive, 716

Martha E. (Davis), 716

Melba, 716

Oliver P., 716

Phocian, 716

Pierson, 716

Reba (Davis), 716

Richard, 668

Virginia, 657

Robert, 703

William Thomas, 652
Yow

Dempsy, 775

Z-

Zeman
Molly, 705
Zimmerman
Emma A., 717
Margaret, 718

20






